

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Annual Report for Bondholders
for the Financial Year ended 31 December 2023

13 March 2024



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. Forward Looking Statements	1
2. Industry and Market Data	2
3. Presentation of Information	3
4. Certain Definitions	4
5. Recent Developments	5
6. Business	5
7. Management Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	8
8. Risk Factors	19
9. Management	23
10. Principal Shareholders	23
11. Related Party Transactions	24
12. Glossary	25
13. Consolidated Financial Statements of EHIL for the year ended 31 December 2023	F-1

DISCLAIMER

The following report presents our results for the year ended 31 December 2023. This Annual Report is not an offer for sale of securities in the United States or in any other jurisdiction. This Annual Report has been prepared for information and background purposes only. It is confidential and does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, an offer or invitation to subscribe for, underwrite or otherwise acquire, any securities of eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited (the “Company”) or any member of its group nor should it or any part of it form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract to purchase or subscribe for any securities of the Company or any member of its group or with any other contract or commitment whatsoever. Neither this Annual Report nor any part of it may be reproduced (electronically or otherwise) or redistributed, passed on, or the contents otherwise divulged, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published in whole or in part for any purpose without the prior written consent of the Company.

This Annual Report does not purport to be all-inclusive or to contain all of the information that any person may require to make a full analysis of the matters referred to herein. Each recipient of this Annual Report must make its own independent investigation and analysis of the Company.

This Annual Report may contain certain forward-looking statements that reflect management’s intentions, beliefs or current expectations. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, all statements other than statements of historical facts, including, without limitation, those regarding the Company’s future financial position and results of operations, strategy, plans, objectives, goals and targets and future developments in the markets where the Company participates or is seeking to participate. The Company’s ability to achieve its projected results is dependent on many factors which are outside management’s control. Actual results may differ materially from (and be more negative than) those projected or implied in the forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking information involves risks and uncertainties that could significantly affect expected results and is based on certain key assumptions. Due to such uncertainties and risks, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements as a prediction of actual results. All forward-looking statements included herein are based on information available to the Company as of the date hereof. The Company undertakes no obligation to update publicly or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required by applicable law. All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to the Company or persons acting on its behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by these cautionary statements.

In this Annual Report, we may rely on and refer to information regarding our business and the market in which we operate and compete. We have obtained this information from various third party sources, including providers of industry data, discussions with our customers and our own internal estimates. We cannot assure you that any of this information is accurate or correctly reflects our position in the industry, and none of our internal surveys or information has been verified by any independent sources.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein. None of the Company, its advisers, connected persons or any other person accepts any liability for any loss howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from this presentation or its contents. This shall not, however, restrict or exclude or limit any duty or liability to a person under any applicable laws or regulations of any jurisdiction which may not lawfully be disclaimed (including in relation to fraudulent misrepresentation).

1. FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Annual Report includes forward looking statements. These forward looking statements can be identified by the use of forward looking terminology, including the terms “believes”, “estimates”, “anticipates”, “expects”, “intends”, “may”, “will” or “should” or, in each case, their negative, or other variations or comparable terminology. These forward looking statements include all matters that are not historical facts. They appear in a number of places throughout this Annual Report and include statements regarding our intentions, beliefs or current expectations concerning, among other things, our results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, prospects, growth, strategies and the industry in which we operate.

By their nature, forward looking statements involve risks and uncertainties because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. We caution you that forward looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and that our actual results of operations, financial condition and liquidity, and the development of the industry in which we operate may differ materially from those made in or suggested by the forward looking statements contained in this Annual Report. In addition, even if our results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, and the development of the industry in which we operate are consistent with the forward looking statements contained in this Annual Report, those results or developments may not be indicative of results or developments in subsequent periods. Important factors that could cause those differences include, but are not limited to:

- increasing competition in the Irish telecommunications market;
- substitution of other services for our products and services;
- consolidation in the Irish telecommunications market;
- our ability to successfully implement our strategy to reduce churn and gain new subscribers;
- extensive regulation and regulatory initiatives aimed at increasing competition;
- our ability to successfully compete in broadband services;
- our ability to maintain our favourable brand image;
- our dependence on the proper functioning of, and our ability to continuously upgrade, our network, IT, and other systems;
- cybersecurity threats;
- our ability to adhere to data protection regulation;
- the outcome of litigation or regulatory action;
- our leverage and debt service obligations; and
- other factors discussed or referred to in this Annual Report.

We urge you to read the sections of this Annual Report entitled “*Risk Factors*”, “*Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations*” and “*Business*” for a more complete discussion of the factors that could affect our future performance and the industry in which we operate. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward looking events described in this Annual Report may not occur.

We undertake no obligation to update or revise any forward looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. All subsequent written and oral forward looking statements attributable to us or to persons acting on our behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements referred to above and contained elsewhere in this Annual Report.

2. INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA

Unless otherwise indicated, statements in this Annual Report regarding the market environment, market developments, growth rates, market trends and the competitive situation in the markets and segments in which we operate are based on data, statistical information, sector reports and third-party studies as well as on our own estimates.

We operate in an industry in which it is difficult to obtain precise industry and market information. We have generally obtained the market and competitive position data in this Annual Report from the following reports:

- Reports published by The Commission for Communications Regulation (“ComReg”), the Irish telecommunications regulator, including the report containing market information as of 31 December 2023, published on 7 March 2024;
- Information notices published by ComReg; and
- Certain earnings reports and presentations published by eir;

However, we cannot assure you of the accuracy and completeness of such information, and we have not independently verified such market and position data. We do, however, accept responsibility for the correct reproduction of this information.

In addition, in many cases we have made statements in this Annual Report regarding our industry and our position in the industry based on our experience and our own investigation of market conditions including based on the reports of our competitors. We cannot assure you that any of these assumptions are accurate or correctly reflect our position in the industry, and none of our internal surveys or information have been verified by any independent sources.

To the extent that information was taken from third parties, such information has been accurately reproduced by us in this Annual Report and, as far as we are aware and able to ascertain from the information published by these third parties, no facts have been omitted which would render the reproduced information inaccurate or misleading. However, market studies and analyses are frequently based on information and assumptions that may not be accurate or technically correct, and their methodology is by nature forward-looking and speculative.

We have not verified the figures, market data and other information used by third parties in our studies, publications and financial information, or the external sources on which our estimates are based. We therefore assume no liability for and offer no guarantee of the accuracy of the data from studies and third-party sources contained in this Annual Report or for the accuracy of data on which our estimates are based.

This Annual Report also contains estimations of market data and information derived from such data that cannot be obtained from publications by market research institutes or from other independent sources. Such information is partly based on our own market observations, the evaluation of industry information (such as from conferences and sector events) or internal assessments. We believe that our estimates of market data and the information we have derived from such data helps investors to better understand the industry we operate in and our position within it. Our own estimates have not been checked or verified externally. We nevertheless assume that our own market observations are reliable. We give no warranty for the accuracy of our own estimates and the information derived from them. They may differ from estimates made by our competitors or from future studies conducted by market research institutes or other independent sources.

3. PRESENTATION OF INFORMATION

Financial Information

Unless otherwise indicated, eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited's ("EHIL" or the "Company") financial information in this Annual Report as of and for the two financial periods ended 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2023 has been prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union.

The consolidated financial statements of EHIL prepared in accordance with IFRS as of and for the two financial periods ended 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2023, included elsewhere in this Annual Report, have been audited by EHIL's independent auditor for each of those respective years.

Unless otherwise indicated, the financial period information presented in this Annual Report is the historical audited consolidated financial information of EHIL and its consolidated subsidiaries. On 23 March 2022, the group sold its joint venture Tetra Ireland Communications Limited ("Tetra"). The amounts and commentary presented in the management discussion and analysis section of this Annual Report include the results of the group's joint venture in Tetra on a proportionate consolidation basis to the 23 March 2022. In accordance with IFRS 11 'Joint Arrangements' the EHIL consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 apply the equity method of accounting to Tetra's results.

In this Annual Report, we use certain non-IFRS financial measures and ratios, including EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, capital expenditure, net working capital movement, net debt and leverage and coverage ratios. These measures are presented as we believe that they and similar measures are widely used in the global telecommunications industry as a means of evaluating a company's operating performance and financing structure. They may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures of other companies and are not measurements under IFRS or other generally accepted accounting principles, nor should they be considered substitutes for the information contained in EHIL's consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditor's report for EHIL for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 is included on page F-2 of this Annual Report. In accordance with the standards issued by the Irish Auditing and Accounting Supervisory Authority (IAASA), the independent auditors' reports state that: they were made solely to EHIL's members, as a body; the independent auditor's audit work was undertaken so that the independent auditors might state to EHIL's members those matters that were required to be stated to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the independent auditor does not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's directors as a body, for their audit work or for the opinions they have formed. The independent auditor's reports for EHIL for the financial periods ended 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2023 were unmodified. Grant Thornton, Chartered Accountants and Statutory Audit Firm, were the auditors for the accounting period ended 31 December 2023.

In this Annual Report:

- "EBITDA" is earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation; and
- "Adjusted EBITDA" is earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation, amortisation, non-cash pension charge, non-cash lease contracts, management charge, exceptional items, and profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment.

Other Data

Certain numerical figures set out in this Annual Report, including financial data presented in millions or thousands, certain operating data, percentages describing market shares and penetration rates, have been subject to rounding adjustments and, as a result, the totals of the data in this Annual Report may vary slightly from the actual arithmetic totals of such information. Percentages and amounts reflecting changes over time periods relating to financial and other data set forth in "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" are calculated using the actual numerical unrounded data, as applicable, and not using the rounded numerical data in the tabular presentation contained in this Annual Report. As a result, the percentage movements in the tables set forth in "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" do not always agree with percentage movements in the numbers presented in tables in this section of the Annual Report.

4. CERTAIN DEFINITIONS

In this Annual Report:

- “2024 Notes” refers to the Issuer’s €222,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 1.75% senior secured notes due 2024 issued pursuant to the 2024 Notes Indenture;
- “2024 Notes Indenture” refers to the indenture dated 22 October 2019, among the Issuer, the guarantors named therein, the Trustee as trustee, Wilmington Trust (London) Limited as security agent, Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch as principal paying Agent and Deutsche Bank Luxembourg S.A. as registrar and Transfer agent;
- “2026 Notes” refers to the Issuer’s €552,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 3.50% senior secured notes due 2026 issued pursuant to the 2026 Notes Indenture;
- “2026 Notes Indenture” refers to the indenture dated 13 May 2019, among the Issuer, the guarantors named therein, the Trustee as trustee, Wilmington Trust (London) Limited as security agent, Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch as principal paying Agent and Deutsche Bank Luxembourg S.A. as registrar and Transfer agent;
- “2027 Notes” refers to the Issuer’s €281,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 2.625% senior secured notes due 2027 issued pursuant to the 2027 Notes Indenture;
- “2027 Notes Indenture” refers to the indenture dated 8 November 2019, among the Issuer, the guarantors named therein, the Trustee as trustee, Wilmington Trust (London) Limited as security agent, Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch as principal paying Agent and Deutsche Bank Luxembourg S.A. as registrar and Transfer agent;
- “Churn” refers to the percentage of subscriber/line disconnections during a given period. Churn rates are calculated by dividing the number of disconnections of subscribers/lines during the period by the average number of subscribers/lines in the same period;
- “eircom Finance DAC” refers to eircom Finance Designated Activity Company, a designated activity company incorporated in Ireland with registration number 524458;
- “EHIL” refers to eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited, a private limited company incorporated in Ireland, and not to any of its subsidiaries, with registration number 512352;
- “eircom Limited (Ireland)” refers to eircom Limited, a private limited company incorporated in Ireland with registration number 98789;
- “eircom Limited (Jersey)” refers to eircom Limited, a private limited company incorporated in Jersey with registration number 116389;
- “eircom (UK) Limited” refers to eircom (UK) Limited, a private limited company incorporated in the United Kingdom with registration number 3478971;
- “Evros” refers to Hibernia Services Limited, acquired by eir in March 2021 and now trading as eir evo, providing integrated communications and ICT services to business customers;
- “Examinership” refers to the petition of eircom and certain of its subsidiaries on 29 March 2012, to the High Court in Ireland for court protection and the appointment of an examiner and the subsequent placement into examinership under the Companies Act, 2014, as amended, in order to give effect to a restructuring of the debt of eircom;
- “Facility B” refers to the senior secured term loan facility B in an aggregate principal amount of €1.8 billion (a portion of which has subsequently been voluntarily prepaid) made available under the Senior Facilities Agreement;
- “Group” refers to EHIL and its subsidiaries;
- “Indentures” refers collectively to the 2024 Notes Indenture, the 2026 Notes Indenture and the 2027 Notes Indenture, as applicable;
- “IFRS” refers to International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union;
- “Intercreditor Agreement” refers to the intercreditor agreement dated 18 April 2017, by and among, among others, EHIL and Wilmington Trust (London) Limited as agent under the Senior Facilities Agreement and as security agent;
- “Issuer” refers to eircom Finance DAC, a designated activity company registered in Ireland with company number 524458;
- “Notes” refers collectively to the 2024 Notes, the 2026 Notes and the 2027 Notes, as applicable;
- “Revolving Facility” or “Revolving Credit Facility” refers to a senior secured revolving credit facility of €50 million made available under the Senior Facilities Agreement;

- “Senior Facilities” refers to the facilities made available under the Senior Facilities Agreement, including the Revolving Facility and Facility B;
- “Senior Facilities Agreement” refers to the facilities agreement entered into on or about 18 April 2017, by and among, among others, EHIL, Wilmington Trust (London) Limited as agent and security agent and the lenders thereunder, as amended and restated on 27 August 2019 and as further amended from time to time;
- “Tetra” refers to Tetra Ireland Communications Limited, a private limited company incorporated in Ireland with registration number 406355;
- “Toohil” refers to Toohil Telecom Holdings Limited, a private limited company incorporated in Ireland with registration number 616037;
- “Total mobile ARPU” refers to the total mobile subscriber revenue in a period divided by the average number of mobile subscribers in the period divided by the number of months in the period, where the average number of mobile subscribers in the period is the average of the total number of mobile subscribers including mobile broadband at the beginning of the period and the total number of mobile subscribers including mobile broadband at the end of the period;
- “Trustee” refers to Deutsche Trustee Company Limited;
- “Wexford Limited” refers to Wexford Limited, a private limited company incorporated in Jersey, formerly incorporated as Eircom Holdco S.A.; and
- “eircom”, “we”, “us”, “our”, “eir” and other similar terms refer to EHIL on a consolidated basis, unless expressly stated otherwise or the context otherwise requires.

We have included a glossary of selected technical and other terms used in section 12 of this Annual Report.

5. RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

In January 2024, subsequent to the balance sheet date, the group successfully executed €200 million loan tap to the €946 million Facility B borrowings, with a maturity date of 15 May 2026. The additional Facility B borrowings are subject to cash-pay interest at EURIBOR plus 3.25% margin and will be used, as well as surplus cash on the balance sheet, to repay the remaining balance on the 1.75% Senior Secured Notes due 1 November 2024 of €222 million.

In addition, in February 2024, the group agreed an amendment and extension of €600 million of its Facility B borrowings, which had an original maturity date of 15 May 2026. In accordance with the terms of the amendment, €600 million was redesignated as Facility B borrowings with a maturity date of 15 May 2029, which constitutes an extension of the maturity date by three years. The amended Facility B borrowings are subject to cash-pay interest at EURIBOR plus 3.5% margin.

6. BUSINESS

Overview

We are the sole telecommunications provider in Ireland that offers quad-play bundles on an integrated network, and we offer a range of retail and wholesale services. We are the principal provider of fixed line telecommunications and the third largest mobile telecommunications provider in Ireland.

Our fixed line division provides high-speed broadband, voice and data services to individual consumers, business users and to wholesale customers. The fixed line division contributed 72% of our revenue (before inter-segment eliminations) for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023. We have the most extensive fixed line telecommunications network in Ireland in terms of both capacity and geographic reach. According to quarterly data published by ComReg (ComReg report 24/19), we had a market share for the quarter ended 31 December 2023 of 39.2% of the Irish retail and wholesale fixed line market, based on revenue. Our mobile division provides standalone mobile services to consumer and business customers and is also included as part of our bundled offerings. The mobile business contributed 28% of our total revenue (before inter-segment eliminations) for the year ended 31 December 2023. Revenue for the year ended 31 December 2023 was €1,292 million and Adjusted EBITDA was €633 million.

We are focused on convergence and long-term customer lifetime value, and our strategy is to connect everyone and everything in Ireland, whether by high-speed broadband, voice, mobile data or enterprise datacomms. This strategy is underpinned by a

major programme of capital expenditure which has facilitated the transformation of our business. Our vision for our customers is a converged future with seamless access to fixed and mobile services.

We are currently well underway investing €500 million to roll-out fibre to the home (“FTTH”) to 1.9 million premises across urban and suburban Ireland, while also investing €250 million updating and expanding our mobile network with a view to significantly increasing our high-speed mobile data capabilities, rolling out Ireland’s largest 5G network and expanding 4G coverage to 99% of the outdoor geography of Ireland.

We generate virtually all of our revenue in Ireland, where substantially all of our reported subscribers and customers are located. Demand for our products and services, including the penetration of high-speed broadband and TV bundles, ARPU and the number of subscribers, is influenced by a number of factors, including the strength of the Irish economy.

Business divisions

Consumer (eir)

Our consumer retail division is the largest division within eir. We offer bundles of services and standalone propositions of voice, high speed broadband, TV, sports content and mobile services to households and individuals. We are focused on maximising customer lifetime value through our bundling and convergence strategy and we have one of the broadest distribution networks of all telecommunications operators in Ireland, with over 70 stores. We support consumer sales and marketing programmes with direct marketing campaigns through a wide range of media including TV, telephone, radio, press, outdoor, and the Internet.

Enterprise (eir evo)

Our enterprise division is the second largest division within eir. Through the eir evo brand, we provide offerings that are configurable according to the specifications of each customer. We primarily offer connectivity services to small and medium enterprises throughout Ireland. For our large enterprise customers, which include large private sector companies in Ireland and the Irish government, we provide a range of integrated products and services that combine connectivity with ICT and network infrastructure and services to form complete enterprise solutions. We also provide ICT services to Irish customers with subsidiaries or branches in the United Kingdom.

Wholesale (open eir)

Through the open eir brand, we provide communication service providers with open access to eir’s nationwide fixed network, products and technical expertise. Our wholesale business is a strategic partner of choice for OAOs providing telecommunication services to households, individuals and business customers.

Networks & IT

Our Networks business unit manages the national transmission, core, IP, fixed and mobile networks which underpin the services offered by our Consumer, Enterprise, and Wholesale business units. Our Networks unit also operates our field operations (fixed, core and mobile) as well as service management and monitoring. All significant network infrastructure investment programmes are managed within Networks.

IT develops technology solutions that enhance our products and services and sustain our growth. Transformation initiatives being delivered across IT include: Business Support Systems transformation, aimed at delivering modernised, simplified Business Support Systems and digital environment, while retiring legacy platforms; Billing Transformation to completely separate Wholesale and Retail billing information onto separate IT stacks; and legacy IT decommissioning which is focused on consolidating duplicate legacy solutions and retiring end of life platforms to de-risk and reduce the cost of our IT estate.

Litigation

Except as disclosed below, we are not engaged in or, so far as we are aware, have pending or threatened, any government, legal or arbitration proceedings which may have, or have had in the last twelve months, a significant effect on our financial position or results of operations.

Access Network Model appeal

eir has appealed a ComReg Decision of 20 December 2021 to fix lower prices for certain regulated broadband products using a new cost model, the Access Network Model ('ANM'). Following an application for a stay of the Decision, the court determined that eir's position could be protected by means of an undertaking from the Notice Parties, Vodafone and Sky, to pay eir the price difference, if the appeal is successful. In addition to impacting eir's broadband revenues, eir has argued it will lead to under-recovery of costs in the regulated market. The appeal was heard in July 2022, and a ruling is awaited from the High Court. No date has been given for this ruling.

Sub-duct Self-Install Direction appeal

In July 2022 the Irish High Court heard eir's appeal of Direction 21/60R issued by ComReg, directing eir to allow Access Seekers to unblock eir's ducts to facilitate the self-installation of sub-ducts. eir objected inter alia to the failure to carry out a formal consultation prior to adopting this Direction. A ruling was awaited from the High Court. Following ComReg's PIA Decision (D03/24) in which they withdrew the SDSI Direction, ComReg sought to have the proceedings struck out as moot. The parties will make submission to the Court as to costs. Judge Quinn has listed the proceedings for hearing on 13 May 2024 primarily to deal with the matter of the related open compliance cases.

ComReg Section 61 application

In September 2023 ComReg applied to court, as required by section 61 of the Communications Act 2023, for an order directing how it should handle certain documents it seized from eir's offices during an unannounced visit in May 2023. In January 2024 the court ruled that a step plan proposed by ComReg for document review should be adopted subject to certain amendments. An amended step plan was finally approved by the court on 22 February 2024.

Eir Discount Direction appeal

In October 2023 ComReg issued a direction to eir to refrain from publishing a discount for wholesale customers, after this discount was formally notified to ComReg. eir issued an appeal against this Direction. In January 2024 ComReg published a new Decision repealing this Direction. ComReg applied to court to have the proceedings discontinued, as being moot following revocation of the Direction under appeal. The court will determine the issue of mootness and costs at the hearing which is listed for 12 April 2024.

ComReg Passive Access Records case

In August 2022 ComReg initiated proceedings under Regulation 19 of the Access Regulations 2011, alleging that eir did not fully comply with its obligations to provide access to its passive access records ('PAR'). ComReg is seeking a fine of €5.4 million. eir is defending this case on the grounds that it did provide all necessary information to wholesale customers.

7. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussions should be read with the consolidated financial statements of EHIL and related notes to those financial statements. EHIL has prepared audited consolidated financial statements for the financial periods ended 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2022 in accordance with IFRS.

In this section, references to "we", "us", "our" or other similar terms refer to eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited.

Results of operations – The 12 month financial period ended 31 December 2023 compared with the 12 month period ended 31 December 2022.

Basis of preparation

On 23 March 2022, the group sold its joint venture Tetra Ireland Communications Limited ("Tetra"). The amounts presented in the management discussion below include the results of the Group's joint venture in Tetra to the date of disposal on a proportionate consolidation basis. In accordance with IFRS 11 'Joint Arrangements' the EHIL consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 apply the equity method of accounting to Tetra results.

Reconciliation of statutory financial statements to the results presented in the management discussion and analysis section within this document

	In the twelve months ended 31 December 2022 (unaudited)			In the twelve months ended 31 December 2023 (unaudited)		
	Reported €m	Adjusted €m	Statutory €m	Reported €m	Adjusted €m	Statutory €m
Revenue	1,234	(4)	1,230	1,292	-	1,292
Operating costs	(582)	2	(580)	(659)	-	(659)
Adjusted EBITDA	652	(2)	650	633	-	633
Closing Cash	507	-	507	182	-	182

Income Statement

The following table shows selected consolidated income statement data from our operations for the periods indicated.

(€ in millions)	For the financial year ended 31 December	
	2022 (unaudited)	2023 (audited)
Revenue	1,234	1,292
Operating costs excluding amortisation, depreciation and exceptional items	(594)	(666)
Amortisation	(43)	(48)
Depreciation	(244)	(246)
Depreciation of right of use assets	(50)	(47)
Impairment of right of use assets	(13)	(38)
Exceptional items	(208)	(49)
Exceptional gain on exit from joint venture.....	68	-
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment.....	(2)	(13)
Profit on disposal/modification of right of use assets	-	5
Operating profit.....	148	190
Finance costs	(85)	(127)
Profit before tax.....	63	63
Income tax charge.....	(17)	(17)
Profit for the year	46	46

Revenue

Reported Group revenue of €1,292 million for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023 increased by €58 million compared to the corresponding prior period, driven by an increase in data services, traffic and postpay revenues. These revenue increases were partly offset by a decline in traditional access, content, and prepay revenues.

The following table shows a segmental split of revenues for the period from our fixed line and mobile businesses:

	For the twelve months ended		% Change
	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023	
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	
	€m	€m	
Fixed line services and other revenue	945	963	2%
Mobile services revenue	326	367	13%
Total segmental revenue	1,271	1,330	5%
Intracompany eliminations	(37)	(38)	(3%)
Total revenue	1,234	1,292	5%

Fixed line services

Fixed line services and other revenue

The following table shows revenue from the fixed line segment, analysed by major products and services, and the percentage change for each category, for the periods indicated:

	For the twelve months ended		% Change
	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023	
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	
	€m	€m	
Access (Rental and Connections)	387	342	(12%)
Voice Traffic (including Foreign Inpayments)	172	198	15%
Data Services	114	120	5%
Subsidiaries and Other	272	303	11%
Total fixed line services and other revenue	945	963	2%

Total fixed line services and other revenue before intra-company eliminations for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023 increased by 2% compared to the corresponding prior year period. This was driven by a 15% increase in voice traffic revenue and a 11% increase in other products and services revenue largely offset by a 12% decrease in access revenue.

Access (rental and connections)

The following table shows rental, connection and other charges and the percentage changes for the periods indicated:

	For the twelve months ended		% Change
	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023	
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	
	€m	€m	
Access revenue			
Retail PSTN/ISDN rental and connection	159	139	(13%)
Wholesale PSTN/ISDN/LLU rental and connection	78	62	(20%)
Broadband rental and connection	150	141	(6%)
Total access revenue	387	342	(12%)
Access paths	‘000	‘000	
Retail Access Lines	563	568	1%
Wholesale Access Lines	324	242	(25%)
Wholesale LLU	2	1	(50%)
SABB	317	362	14%
Total PSTN/ISDN/LLU/SABB	1,206	1,173	(3%)
Broadband and Bitstream	‘000	‘000	
Retail Broadband	442	460	4%
Wholesale Broadband	511	490	(4%)
Total Broadband (including SABB)	953	950	-

Total access revenues for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023 decreased by 12% compared to the corresponding prior year period. Retail PSTN/ISDN line rental and connection revenue decreased by 13%, despite a 1% increase in retail PSTN and ISDN access lines in the same period. Wholesale access revenue declined by 20% compared to the corresponding prior year period, mainly due to a 25% decline in wholesale access lines in the same period.

Broadband rental and connection revenue decreased by 6% for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023. The number of broadband lines decreased by 3,000 to 950,000, due to a 4% decrease in wholesale broadband lines, partly offset by a 4% increase in retail broadband lines.

We continue to address retail fixed line losses and broadband churn with a number of programmes, including rolling out high speed broadband and offering competitive bundled telecommunications services including mobile and TV. As of 31 December 2023, the roll out of our high speed fibre network had passed approximately 2.1 million Irish premises, with over 869,000 retail and wholesale customers connected to fibre broadband services. As of 31 December 2023, 51% of eir's consumer households were subscribed to three or more services from eir's offerings across broadband, mobile, TV and telephony, an increase of 6 percentage points compared to 31 December 2022.

Voice Traffic

The following table shows total traffic revenue and volumes and the percentage changes for the periods indicated:

	For the twelve months ended		% Change
	31 Dec 2022 (unaudited)	31 Dec 2023 (unaudited)	
	€m	€m	
Voice traffic revenue			
Retail	150	178	19%
Wholesale (including Foreign Inpayments)	22	20	(9%)
Total voice traffic revenue	172	198	15%
Voice traffic minutes (in millions of minutes, except percentages)			
Retail	635	460	(28%)
Wholesale (including Foreign Traffic Minutes)	2,426	1,949	(20%)
Total voice traffic minutes	3,061	2,409	(21%)

Group voice traffic revenue for the twelve months to December 2023 increased by 15% or €26 million year on year. Retail voice traffic revenue increased by 19%, notwithstanding a 28% decline in retail traffic minutes, wholesale voice traffic revenue decreased by 9%, driven by a 20% decline in wholesale traffic minutes for the period.

Blended Consumer Fixed ARPU

(€ per month/percentages)	For the twelve months ended	
	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023
Blended consumer fixed ARPU ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	48.8	48.3
Increase/(decrease) in blended ARPU from prior equivalent period (%)	(1%)	(1%)

The blended consumer fixed ARPU for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023 decreased by 1% when compared to the corresponding prior year period, primarily due to a decline in out-of-bundle usage and retention discounting.

(1) We define "Blended consumer fixed ARPU" as the average of the total consumer subscriber revenue (3) divided by the average number of access subscribers (including SABB) (2) in each month (adjusted to reflect the average number of days in the month).

(2) We define "the average number of subscribers in the month" as the average of the total number of subscribers at the beginning of the month and the total number of subscribers at the end of the month.

(3) Subscriber revenue is equal to total fixed line consumer revenue excluding revenue from eir Sport and Operator Services.

Data communications

The following table shows information relating to revenue from data communications products and services and the percentage change for the periods indicated:

	For the twelve months ended		
	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023	% Change
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	
	€m	€m	
Data communications revenue			
Leased lines	66	61	(8%)
Switched data services	9	6	(33%)
Next generation data services	39	53	36%
Total data communications revenue	114	120	5%

Data communications revenue for the twelve months to December 2023 increased by 5%. A decrease of 33% in legacy switched data services revenue were offset by a 36% increase in next generation data services revenue for the period.

Other products and services

The following table shows information relating to revenue from other products and services, and the percentage change for the periods indicated:

	For the twelve months ended		
	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023	% Change
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	
	€ m	€ m	
Subsidiaries and Other			
Evros	114	142	24%
eir UK	12	12	-
Tetra	5	-	(100%)
Managed services and solutions	42	52	23%
National Broadband Access	25	34	37%
TV and content	14	14	-
Data centre	8	8	-
Other revenue	52	41	(21%)
Subsidiaries and Other Revenue	272	303	11%

Other products and services revenue for the twelve months to December 2023 increased by 11% or €31 million year on year. The increase was driven by a €28 million increase in Evros revenue. This was offset by a €5 million decrease in Tetra revenue as a result of the sale of eir's shareholding in Tetra in March 2022. In contrast, access rental revenues from supply to the National Broadband Plan (NBP) increased by €9 million or 37% year on year as demand continues to grow. Managed Services and Solutions also increased by €10 million or 23% year on year.

Mobile services revenue

The following table shows revenue from Mobile services, analysed by major products and services:

	For the twelve months ended		
	31 Dec 2022 (unaudited)	31 Dec 2023 (unaudited)	% Change
	€m	€m	
Mobile revenue			
Prepay handset	64	64	-
Postpay handset (incl. M2M)	175	200	14%
Mobile broadband	12	15	25%
Roaming	12	17	42%
Other	63	71	13%
Total mobile revenue	326	367	13%
Mobile subscribers			
Prepay handset customers	334	323	(3%)
Postpay handset customers (incl. M2M)	924	1,037	12%
Mobile broadband customers	58	65	12%
<i>Of which are prepay customers</i>	1	1	-
<i>Of which are postpay customers</i>	57	64	12%
Total mobile subscribers	1,316	1,425	8%

Total mobile revenue for the twelve months to 31 December 2023 of €367 million increased by 13% or €41 million year on year.

Prepay handset revenue remained stable at €64 million year on year, Postpay handset revenue increased by 14% or €25 million year on year, primarily driven by an increase in postpay handset (including M2M) subscribers of 12% or 113,000 year on year. GoMo, the Group's SIM only postpay offering, has been the principal driver of the changing subscriber base mix.

Mobile broadband revenue increased by 25% or €3 million year on year, driven by growth in the mobile broadband base of 12% or 7,000 subscribers. Roaming revenue increased by 42% or €5 million year on year, and other mobile revenue at €71 million increased by €8 million.

There were a total of 1,425,000 mobile subscribers as at quarter end, an increase of 8% year on year. The mix of customers continues to improve, with the proportion of postpay customers (including mobile broadband and M2M) of 77% increasing by 2 percentage points year on year, representing an increase of 113,000 net additional postpay subscribers.

Mobile ARPU

The following table shows the monthly average revenue per user (ARPU):

(€ per month)	For the twelve months ended	
	31 Dec 2022 (unaudited)	31 Dec 2023 (unaudited)
Total mobile ARPU⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	18.9	18.6
Increase/(decrease) in mobile ARPU from prior equivalent period (%)	(2%)	(2%)

Total mobile ARPU of €18.6 (per month) for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023 decreased by 2% when compared to the corresponding prior year period, mainly due to a change to the mobile base mix, with increased SIMO and bundle subscribers.

(1) We define "Total mobile ARPU" as the total mobile subscriber revenue in a period divided by the average number of mobile subscribers in the year divided by the number of months in the year.

(2) We define "the average number of mobile subscribers in the period" as the average of the total number of mobile subscribers at the beginning of the period and the total number of mobile subscribers at the end of the period.

(3) Mobile ARPU excludes the impact of IFRS 15 implementation.

Operating costs before amortisation, depreciation and exceptional items

The following table shows information relating to our operating costs before amortisation, depreciation, and exceptional items, and the percentage change for the periods indicated.

	For the twelve months ended		
	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023	% Change
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	
	€m	€m	
Cost of sales			
Foreign outpayments	6	6	-
Interconnect	33	38	15%
Equipment cost of sales	51	56	20%
Subsidiaries (eir Evo, EUK & Tetra)	78	104	33%
Other including TV,NBP, ICT & managed services	83	102	23%
Total cost of sales	251	306	22%
Pay costs			
Wages and salaries and other staff costs	201	198	(2%)
Social welfare costs	16	16	-
Pension cash costs—defined contribution plans	5	5	-
Pension cash costs—defined benefit plans	6	4	(33%)
Pay costs before non-cash pension charge and capitalisation	228	223	(3%)
Capitalised labour	(44)	(42)	4%
Total pay costs before non-cash pension charge	184	181	(2%)
Non pay costs			
Materials and services	10	14	40%
Other network costs	15	16	6%
Accommodation	60	67	12%
Sales and marketing	10	14	40%
Provision for credit losses	7	11	57%
Transport and travel	9	10	11%
Customer services	7	8	14%
Insurance and compensation	4	5	25%
Professional and regulatory fees	5	7	40%
IT costs	15	17	13%
Other non-pay costs	5	3	(40%)
Total non-pay costs	147	172	17%
Operating costs before non-cash pension charge, non-cash fair value lease credits, management charge, amortisation, depreciation of PPE, and exceptional items	582	659	13%
Non cash pension charge/(credit)	6	1	(83%)
Non cash fair value lease credits	(1)	(1)	N.M
Management charge	7	7	N.M
Operating costs before amortisation, depreciation of PPE, and exceptional items	594	666	12%

Total operating costs before non-cash pension charge, amortisation, depreciation of PPE, and exceptional items of €659 million for the twelve months to December 2023 increased by 13% or €77 million year on year.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023 were €306 million, an increase of 22% or €55 million when compared to the corresponding prior year period. Foreign outpayments remained stable at €6 million year on year whereas, interconnect payments to other telecommunications operators increased by 15% or €5 million. Equipment cost of sales and subsidiaries' costs both increased by 20% and 33% respectively. Other cost of sales increased by 23%, primarily driven by increase in managed services and National Broadband access revenues.

Pay Costs

Total pay costs before non-cash pension charges for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023 were €181 million, a decrease of 2% or €3 million compared to the corresponding prior year period. The decrease in pay costs was primarily due to a 7% decrease in FTE headcount in the period.

Non Pay Costs

Total non-pay costs for the twelve months ended 31 December 2023 were €172 million, an increase of 17% or €25 million compared to the corresponding prior year period. Accommodation costs increased by €7 million or 12%, material and services costs increased by €4m or 40%, provision for credit losses increased by €4m or 57%.

Non-cash pension charge

The non-cash pension charge represents the difference between the amount of cash contributions that we have agreed to make to the fund during the period, on an accruals basis, and the accounting charges recognised in operating profit in accordance with IAS 19 (*Revised*). The IAS 19 (*Revised*) accounting charge is not aligned with the principles that we apply in measuring our EBITDA. As a result, we include the non-cash pension charge as an adjustment to our EBITDA.

Non-cash lease fair value credits

The non-cash lease fair value credit included in the income statement during the period is in respect of the unfavourable lease fair value adjustment which arose on acquisition ofeircom Limited following Examinership. At the date of acquisition, we were required to recognise a liability for the difference between the amount of future rental payments that had been contractually committed to and the market rent that would have been payable if those contracts had been entered into at that date. The liability is released as a credit to the income statement over the period of the relevant leases. The IFRS accounting treatment is not aligned with the principles we apply in measuring our EBITDA. As a result, non-cash lease fair value credit is included as an adjustment to our EBITDA.

Amortisation

Amortisation charges increased by 12%, or €5 million, from €43 million for the year ended 31 December 2022 to €48 million for the year ended 31 December 2023. The increase is due to higher amortisation on computer software and the new 5G licence that was acquired in 2023.

Depreciation

Depreciation charges increased by 1%, or €2 million, from €244 million for the year ended 31 December 2022 to €246 million for the year ended 31 December 2023. The increase is due to higher depreciation on mobile wireless network assets.

Depreciation of right of use assets

The depreciation charge on right of use assets for the year ended 31 December 2023 was €47 million, which is €3 million lower than the charge for the year ended 31 December 2022 of €50 million. The decrease is due to lower depreciation on leased property assets.

Exceptional Items

For the year ended 31 December 2023, our exceptional charge of €49 million included €22 million for restructuring programme costs, €1 million for onerous contracts on leasehold properties, €3 million for strategic related costs, €4 million for group re-organisation costs and €19 million for certain legal and other matters arising in the year.

For the year ended 31 December 2022, our exceptional charge of €208 million included €151 million for strategic related costs, €25 million for restructuring programme costs, €5 million for group re-organisation costs, €1 million for Covid-19 related costs, €1 million for onerous contracts and €25 million for legal and other matters arising in the year. The €151 million for strategic related costs mainly relates to stamp duty of €138 million that was paid to the Irish Revenue (tax authority) following the sale of the fibre business and assets to the group's subsidiary, Fibre Networks Ireland Limited. The group also incurred various other costs in relation to the sale of the fibre business in the year ended 31 December 2022.

Finance costs (net)

Net finance costs increased by 49%, or €42 million, from €85 million for the year ended 31 December 2022 to €127 million for the year ended 31 December 2023. The increase is mainly due to higher interest costs on bank borrowings, €24 million on the Fibre Network Ireland borrowings and €27 million on the Facility B borrowings due 2026, offset by lower interest costs on Senior Secured Notes of €9 million. The lower redemption discounts on Senior Secured Notes of €25 million in the year (debt purchased below par) is offset by lower interest costs on net pension assets of €26 million.

Taxation

The tax charge for the year ended 31 December 2023 was €17 million, which is in line with the tax charge of €17 million for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Liquidity

The table below sets out certain information related to our cash flows.

(€ in millions)	For the financial year ended	
	31 December	
	2022	2023
Cash flows from operating activities		
Cash generated from operations	436	573
Interest received.....	1	4
Interest paid	(115)	(163)
Income tax paid	(43)	(22)
Net cash generated from operating activities	279	392
Cash flows from investing activities		
Disposal of joint venture.....	76	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (“PPE”).....	(243)	(259)
Purchase of intangible assets	(44)	(88)
Proceeds from sale of PPE.....	-	17
Restricted cash.....	(55)	55
Net cash used in investing activities	(266)	(275)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividends paid to equity shareholders	(800)	(237)
Payment of principal on lease liabilities	(47)	(55)
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary interest to non-controlling interest.....	624	-
Proceeds from loan borrowings	765	45
Repayment on borrowings	(47)	(102)
Repayment of 3.5% Senior Secured Notes	(144)	(36)
Repayment of 1.75% Senior Secured Notes	(69)	(57)
Repayment of 2.625% Senior Secured Notes	(59)	-
Debt fees paid in respect of new loan borrowings	(18)	-
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	205	(442)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts	218	(325)
Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts at beginning of financial year	289	507
Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts at end of financial year	507	182

Net cash generated from operating activities

Our primary source of liquidity is cash generated from operations, which represents operating profit adjusted for non-cash items which are principally depreciation, amortisation, non-cash pension charge, non-cash lease fair value credits and certain non-cash exceptional items. Cash flows from operating activities are also impacted by working capital movements and restructuring and other provision payments.

Net cash generated from operating activities increased by €113 million from €279 million for the year ended 31 December 2022 to €392 million for the year ended 31 December 2023. The increase is mainly due to lower exceptional payments of €141 million (€29 million in the year compared to the prior year’s €170 million) and lower tax payments of €21 million (€22 million in the year compared to the prior year’s €43 million) offset by higher interest payments on bank borrowings (€48 million increase in the year compared to the prior year). The prior year’s exceptional payments included a stamp duty payment of €138 million to the Irish Revenue (tax authority) following the sale of the fibre business and assets to the group’s subsidiary, Fibre Networks Ireland Limited (“FNI”).

Cash flows from investing activities

During the year ended 31 December 2023, payments for capital expenditure (cash) were €347 million, compared with €287 million for the year ended 31 December 2022, an increase of €60 million. The increase is mainly due to the group acquiring additional 5G spectrum licences from ComReg in the recent Multi Band Spectrum Award process. The restricted cash deposit of €55 million placed with ComReg in the prior year in relation to the Multi Band Spectrum Auction has now been released in the current year.

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group sold a number of properties, and after allowance for certain costs relating to the disposals, received net proceeds of €17 million.

In the year ended 31 December 2022, the group sold its majority stake in Tetra with proceeds of €76 million received in March 2022.

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividend distributions of €200 million (31 December 2022: €800 million) were paid to our equity shareholder, Wexford Limited, and dividend distributions of €37 million were paid to InfraVia during the year ended 31 December 2023.

The group's principal payments on lease liabilities were €55 million for the year ended 31 December 2023 compared to €47 million for the year ended 31 December 2022. The €8 million increase is due to higher payments on leased property.

In the year ended 31 December 2022, the group sold a minority stake in its new subsidiary, Fibre Network Ireland Limited, to InfraVia with proceeds of €624 million received on the disposal.

The group's subsidiary with InfraVia, Fibre Networks Ireland Limited ("FNI"), drew down €45 million of its Facility C borrowings during the year ended 31 December 2023. In 2022, FNI entered into new Facility B borrowings of €765 million. Debt fees of €18 million in relation to the FNI borrowings were also paid in the year ended 31 December 2022.

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group made cash payments of €102 million on the Facility B borrowings due 2026, €36 million on the 3.5% Senior Secured Notes and €57 million on the 1.75% Senior Secured Notes. In the year ended 31 December 2022, the group made cash payments of €47 million on the Facility B borrowings, €144 million on the 3.5% Senior Secured Notes, €69 million on the 1.75% Senior Secured Notes and €59 million on the 2.625% Senior Secured Notes.

Capital resources

Liquidity describes the ability of a company to generate sufficient cash flows to meet the cash requirements of its business operations, including working capital needs, capital expenditures, debt service obligations, other commitments, contractual obligations and acquisitions. Our primary sources of liquidity have been and will be cash flow generation from our operations and permitted borrowings, including the Revolving Facility and the issuances of debt securities, as well as the potential sale of non-core assets. We may, from time to time, decide to repurchase bonds on the open market. Further information on our capital resources is disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements of eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited contained elsewhere in this Annual Report.

Contractual obligations and commitments

The following table sets out eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited's contractual obligations and commitments (excluding interest) as they fall due for payment.

(€ in millions)	Within 1 Year	Between 1 & 2 Years	Between 2 & 5 Years	After 5 Years	Total
As of 31 December 2023					
Other borrowings.....	222	-	1,779	810	2,811
Lease liabilities.....	79	72	196	531	878
Capital commitments.....	60	-	-	-	60
Total.....	361	72	1,975	1,341	3,749

Capital Expenditures and Investments

The following table shows our incurred capital expenditures including non-cash pension charges defined as additions of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets for the periods indicated.

(€ in millions)	For the financial period ended	
	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023
Property, plant and equipment.....	247	260
Intangible assets.....	39	89
Total capital expenditure.....	286	349

For the year ended 31 December 2023 our (accrued) capital expenditures amounted to €349 million, which related primarily to expenditures on our network, 5G licence fees as well as IT software. Of the total capital expenditures, €260 million related to network, plant and equipment, €55 million related to spectrum licence fees paid to the government to permit telecommunications activities and €34 million related to IT software.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of 31 December 2023 we had no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Contingent Liabilities

We are subject to a number of lawsuits, claims and disputes with third parties, which give rise to contingent obligations. For a description of certain of these matters, see “*Business – Litigation*”.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

We are exposed to various market risks, including interest rate fluctuations, credit and liquidity risks associated with our underlying assets, liabilities, forecast transactions and firm commitments. Our treasury department is responsible for managing exposure to market risk that arises in connection with operations and financial activities, including interest rate, foreign currency exchange rate, credit and liquidity and management of the credit risk of counterparty institutions selected to hold assets.

The following sections discuss our significant exposures to market risk. The following discussions do not address other risks that we face in the normal course of business, including legal risk - see “*Risk Factors*”.

Interest Rate Risk Management

We are exposed to market risks as a result of changes to interest rates. Financial liabilities issued at floating rates, such as those under our Senior Facilities, expose us to cash flow interest rate risk, while fixed rate financial liabilities expose us to fair value interest rate risk. We manage our net exposure to interest rate risk through the proportion of fixed rate financial debt and variable rate financial debt in our total financial debt portfolio. To manage this mix, the group currently has €1,055 million of fixed rate Senior Secured Bonds outstanding, for which there is no exposure to interest rate risk.

Also, in 2022, the group entered into four interest rate swaps with a total notional principal amount of €536 million, with a maturity date of 31 May 2026. These swaps have the effect of fixing the floating rate part of the interest rate payable under €536 million of the €765 million Facility B debt to 1.463% for €383 million and 2.563% for €153 million for the duration of the swaps.

Further details are included in the notes to the consolidated financial statements of eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited contained elsewhere in this Annual Report.

Foreign Exchange Rate Risk Management

We operate mainly in the currency of the primary jurisdiction in which we operate the euro. Our exposure to currency risk has therefore been limited.

As much as possible, we use foreign currency inflows for our foreign currency outflows. If necessary, we buy foreign currency shortly before the transaction. If any material exposure arises, we may enter into foreign exchange rate hedging instruments in the ordinary course of business and not for speculative purposes.

Credit Risk Management

Financial instruments that could potentially subject us to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash, trade receivables and securities, investments and deposits.

We have a limited exposure to concentrations of credit risk with respect to trade accounts receivable due to our large and diverse customer base (residential and a broad range of business customers). In addition, the maximum value of the credit risk on these financial assets is equal to their recognised net book value.

We seek to minimise credit risk through preventative credit checks. We also seek to minimise credit risk by preferring contracts that provide for the use of automatic payment methods with the aim of reducing the underlying credit risk.

Credit risk relating to cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and financial deposits and money market funds arises from the risk that the counterparty becomes insolvent and, accordingly, is unable to return the deposited funds or execute the obligations under the derivative transactions as a result of the insolvency.

To mitigate this risk, wherever possible, we conduct transactions and deposit funds with investment-grade rated financial institutions and monitor and limit the concentration of our transactions with any single party. We also have a detailed treasury policy which provides a framework and parameters for managing the financial risks associated with the treasury functions.

Our maximum exposure to credit risk (not taking into account the value of any collateral or other security held) in the event the counterparty fails to perform its obligations in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets as indicated on our balance sheet.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises primarily in connection with cash flows generated and used in financing activities, and particularly by capital expenditure servicing indebtedness, in terms of both interest and principal, and from all of our payment obligations that result from business activities. In general, we manage our liquidity risk by monitoring our cash flow and rolling liquidity reserve forecast in order to ensure that we have sufficient committed facilities to meet our liquidity needs.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of our financial statements requires our management to make assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities at the date of our balance sheet and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the fiscal period. Estimates and judgments used in the determination of reported results are continuously evaluated.

Estimates and judgements are based on historical experience and on various other factors that are believed to be reasonable in the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. Our significant accounting policies and a description of our use of estimates and judgments are disclosed in the notes to our consolidated financial statements as of and for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 included elsewhere in this Annual Report (see Note 5 to the eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 contained elsewhere in this Annual Report).

8. RISK FACTORS

The risks included in this section may not be an exhaustive list of the risks we may face. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us, or that we currently believe to be immaterial, may also impair our business, financial condition, and results of operations. If any of the possible events described below were to occur, our business, financial condition, and results of operations could be materially and adversely affected. If that happens, we may not be able to pay interest or principal on our financial indebtedness, including the Notes, when due and our creditors, including holders of the Notes, could lose all or part of their investment. Additional risks relating to the terms of the Notes (Risks Related to the Notes) and the structure of offerings of the Notes (Risks Related to Our Structure) were disclosed in the relevant offering memorandum prepared for the purposes of the offerings of the Notes.

Risks Related to Our Business and Industry

We are dependent on Ireland for substantially all of our revenue and our business would be negatively impacted if the Irish economy were to falter.

We generate virtually all of our revenue in Ireland, where substantially all of our customers are located. Demand for our products and services is influenced by a number of factors, including the strength of the Irish economy. While the Irish economy has been rebounding from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, our business and results of operations could potentially be impacted by an economic downturn.

Increasing competition in the Irish fixed line telecommunications market makes our fixed line business vulnerable to further market share loss and decreasing revenue and/or margins, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

As a former national telecommunications incumbent, our business has been adversely affected by customers switching legacy voice and broadband services to those offered by multinational competitors including Virgin Media, Sky, Vodafone, Three and other smaller operators. The level of competition we face may continue to increase as a result of increasing network convergence, which has facilitated the emergence of competitively priced bundles of services including combinations of fixed voice, broadband, mobile, TV and entertainment services.

Our fixed line telecommunications services are subject to extensive regulation and regulatory initiatives aimed at increasing infrastructure based competition. Evolution of an adverse regulatory framework could have a negative impact on our results of operations.

The fixed line telecommunications services that we provide are subject to extensive regulation. ComReg regulates the manner in which we provide many of our retail and wholesale services and the prices at which they are provided, and is mandated to pursue a policy of fostering increased competition in the Irish fixed line telecommunications market. In addition, the Minister for Climate Action and Communications Networks may, in the interests of proper and effective regulation of the Irish fixed line telecommunications market, give policy directions to ComReg to be followed in the exercise of its regulatory functions.

If we are unable to maintain a favourable brand image or maintain a positive customer experience, we may be unable to retain existing and/or attract new customers, leading to loss of market share and revenue.

Our ability to attract new customers and retain existing customers depends in part on our ability to maintain a favourable brand image and to ensure a good level of customer experience. The telecommunications market is driven by, among other factors, customer satisfaction, which may be impacted by a variety of factors, including customer's perception of the overall package, price-value ratio of services, network quality, coverage, functionality and speed and operator's ability to solve customer problems in a fast and efficient way (customer service).

We depend upon the proper functioning of our network, IT, billing and customer relationship management systems and must continuously upgrade these systems.

We must continue to maintain and upgrade our network, IT, billing and customer relationship management systems in a timely manner in order to retain and expand our subscriber base. In particular, a number of business facilities, including our data centre and IT systems, have limitations and a large number of customers remain on old, inflexible systems with limited experienced staff to support and develop them. While our intention is that these facilities and systems will be replaced as part of our IT transformation projects, there is a risk that our business will be unable to replace certain facilities and/or systems without disruption to customers, on time, or within budget. Moreover, the complexity of our current IT systems may affect our ability to launch new services in a timely manner.

Our increasing dependence on information technology systems to provide services and run our business exposes us to risks of hacking, piracy, terrorist or cyber-attacks, security breaches, natural disasters, casualties or facilities/systems failure, which could damage our business and potentially lead to regulatory penalties.

Our IT systems, facilities (some of which are owned by third parties) and fixed line and mobile networks, and the services that we provide, may be subject to damage or disruptions resulting from criminal or terrorist acts or as a result of malicious hacking, piracy or cyber-attack, or from numerous other events, including infrastructure defects, fire, flood, storm or other natural disasters, power outages, unanticipated IT problems, computer viruses and equipment, system or infrastructure failures. Customers or others may also misuse our networks in ways that could damage our reputation and result in regulatory or other measures that increase our costs. Our business continuity plans and our network and IT security policies and procedures may not be sufficient to prevent or mitigate the impact of any such damage, disruption, economic loss or regulatory penalties.

We collect and process subscriber data as part of our daily business and the leakage of such data may violate laws and regulations which could result in substantial fines, loss of reputation and the loss of customers and adversely affect our business. The risk of significant fines associated with a data protection breach has increased due to the implementation of the new EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) in May 2018.

While we take precautions to protect subscriber data in accordance with the privacy requirements provided for under applicable laws, these precautions might not be successful and certain subscriber data may be exposed due to human error or technological failure or otherwise be used inappropriately either by us or by our third party service providers. For example, the EU General Data Protection Regulation (“GDPR”) was implemented on 25 May 2018 and introduced new compliance obligations in relation to the commercial use of personal data, which includes our subscriber data. This regulation also introduced the potential for significant fines of up to €20,000,000 or 4% of total worldwide annual Group turnover of the preceding financial year, whichever is higher, for non-compliance. The proposal for a new EU e-privacy Regulation to repeal and replace the current e-Privacy Directive 2002/58/EC could potentially include provisions for increased fines. Due to these increased fines, a breach of data protection regulations could, therefore, have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations.

We may suffer unforeseen costs and significant impacts to services and operations as a result of serious storms or floods that impact our network infrastructure, the threat of which may be increasing as a result of climate change.

We have previously suffered significant costs in repairing our infrastructure from the effects of storms and floods. Climate change may increase the likelihood of such weather volatility and unusually severe storms in the future, and we may suffer increasing damage from storms and floods, requiring increased costs to repair and degrading our service performance, which could result in customer dissatisfaction and adverse regulatory action. This could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Risks Relating to Regulatory and Licensing Matters – Fixed Line Business and Mobile Business

ComReg periodically issues pricing decisions covering our services, which may have a negative impact on our fixed line revenue and operating profit.

ComReg requires us to provide wholesale services to OAOs and regulates the prices at which we offer these services. Our regulated services—which include, access to our physical network infrastructure, wholesale NGA broadband access (“WLA”) services, leased lines and related interconnection services—generally are subject to access, non-discrimination, transparency and price control obligations, including cost orientation obligations and/or margin squeeze tests. ComReg has imposed cost orientation obligations using a number of costing methodologies. Since 2018 ComReg have required eir to have cost-oriented prices for its FTTC-based WLA services. FTTC prices are cost oriented and FTTH rental prices are subject to a margin squeeze between FTTH retail offers and the downstream wholesale service needed to replicate that retail offer and a wholesale margin squeeze between FTTH bitstream and FTTH virtual unbundled access. ComReg has imposed cost oriented price controls for access to eir’s Civil Engineering Infrastructure (CEI), i.e. ducts and poles.

We must also obtain prior ComReg approval before we can offer certain new services in a relevant market where we are designated with SMP and before we can change the price of existing wholesale regulated services which places restrictions on our ability to launch new services and product pricing. An ongoing positive regulatory environment is required to support continued network investment and roll-out.

Regulatory investigations and litigation may lead to fines or other penalties.

ComReg and other regulatory bodies occasionally make enquiries and conduct investigations concerning our compliance with applicable laws and regulations which may lead to fines and other penalties that could have an adverse impact on our financial

condition and results of operations. Our settlement agreement with ComReg in December 2018 provides for an independent committee with oversight functions for our compliance with our regulatory requirements. Further regulatory intervention could result in similar changes that could have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Changes to our regulated weighted average cost of capital could have an adverse impact on our revenue and results of operations.

On 23 June 2023 ComReg published the outcome of its review (ComReg 23/56) amending the fixed line WACC to 4.93% (down from 5.29%). Any reduction in our regulated weighted average cost of capital could have an adverse impact on our revenue and results of operations.

Risks Related to Our Financial Profile

Our substantial leverage and debt service obligations could adversely affect our business and prevent us from fulfilling our obligations with respect to our financial indebtedness.

We are highly leveraged. As of 31 December 2023, we had total gross debt of €2,811 million, which includes the Notes, the amounts drawn under the Senior Facilities Agreement (including Facility B) and the Facility B borrowings of Fibre Networks Ireland.

The degree to which we are leveraged could have important consequences to our creditors, including holders of the Notes, including but not limited to:

- making it difficult for us to satisfy our obligations with respect to the notes, guarantees and other debts and liabilities;
- increasing our vulnerability to, and reducing our flexibility to respond to, general adverse economic and industry conditions;
- requiring the dedication of a substantial portion of our cash flow from operations to the payment of principal of, and interest on, indebtedness, thereby reducing the availability of such cash flow to fund working capital, capital expenditures, spectrum license payments, acquisitions, joint ventures, product research and development, subscriber acquisition costs or other general corporate purposes, as well as our ability to pay dividends to our shareholders;
- limiting our flexibility in planning for, or reacting to, changes to our business and the competitive environment and the industry in which we operate;
- placing us at a competitive disadvantage as compared to our competitors, to the extent that they are not as highly leveraged;
- limiting our ability to borrow additional funds and increasing the cost of any such borrowing; and
- limiting our options for refinancing the Notes and our other indebtedness when it falls due.

Any of these or other consequences or events could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations, as well as our ability to satisfy our debt obligations, including the Notes.

We will require a significant amount of cash to meet our obligations under our indebtedness and to sustain our operations, which we may not be able to generate or raise.

Our ability to make principal or interest payments when due on our indebtedness, and to fund our ongoing operations, will depend on our future performance and our ability to generate cash, which is subject to general economic, financial, competitive, legislative, legal, regulatory and other factors, many of which are beyond our control. At the maturity of our various borrowings, if we do not have sufficient cash flows from operations and other capital resources to pay these debt obligations, or to fund our other liquidity needs or we are otherwise restricted from doing so due to corporate, tax or contractual limitations, we may be required to further refinance our indebtedness. If we are unable to refinance all or a portion of our indebtedness or obtain such refinancing on terms acceptable to us, we may be forced to reduce or delay our business activities or capital expenditures, sell assets, or raise additional debt or equity financing in amounts that could be substantial. The type, timing and terms of any future financing will depend on our cash needs and the prevailing conditions in the financial markets. We cannot assure that we will be able to accomplish any of these measures in a timely manner or on commercially reasonable terms, if at all.

The loans under our Senior Facilities Agreement bear interest at floating rates. Such floating rates could rise significantly, increasing our costs and our cash flow.

The loans under our Senior Facilities Agreement bear interest at floating rates of interest per annum equal to EURIBOR, as adjusted periodically, plus a spread.

To the extent that interest rates were to increase significantly, our interest expense would correspondingly increase, reducing our cash flow. Although we may enter into and maintain certain hedging arrangements designed to fix a portion of these rates, there can be no assurance that hedging will continue to be available on commercially reasonable terms. Hedging itself carries certain risks, including that we may need to pay a significant amount (including costs) to terminate any hedging arrangements.

Risks Related to Our Ownership

Our shareholders and certain of our affiliates are highly engaged in our business, and adverse changes to our relationship could cause our operations to suffer.

We work closely with NJJ (the private holding company of entrepreneur and telecommunications investor Xavier Niel), Iliad S.A. and certain of our affiliates in the management of our operations. Our success is highly dependent on maintaining our relationship with Xavier Niel, one of our directors and our indirect majority shareholder, as well as other members of the NJJ team. If NJJ were to lose its key professionals, NJJ may need to replace such professionals, or we may need to find employees or other advisors to replace the services NJJ provides to us. Certain of our directors have significant duties with, and spend significant time serving, other entities and business opportunities and, accordingly, may have conflicts of interest in allocating time to our business. Any such factor may affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.

The interests of our principal shareholders may conflict with your interests.

The interests of our shareholders, in certain circumstances, may conflict with your interests as holders of the Notes. Our shareholders are able to appoint a majority of our Board of Directors and thereby indirectly to determine our corporate strategy, management and policies. In addition, our shareholders have control over our decisions to enter into any corporate transaction and have the ability to prevent any transaction that requires the approval of shareholders regardless of whether holders of the Notes believe that any such transactions are in their own best interests. For example, the shareholders could vote to cause us to incur additional indebtedness, to sell certain material assets or make dividends. The incurrence of additional indebtedness would increase our debt service obligations and the sale of certain assets could reduce our ability to generate revenue, each of which could adversely affect holders of the Notes. Conversely, our shareholders may have an interest in not pursuing acquisitions, divestitures and other transactions that could enhance our cash flow and be beneficial to you. In addition, the interests of the lenders of our Senior Facilities and our principal shareholders, in certain circumstances, may conflict with your interests as holders of the Notes.

We are ultimately controlled by NJJ. The interests of our principal shareholders in other companies in which they own a majority interest (including the majority interest in Iliad S.A. held by Xavier Niel) may also conflict with their interests in the company. So long as companies controlled by Xavier Niel collectively continue to own a significant amount of our capital stock, even if such amount is less than 50%, Xavier Niel will continue to be able to strongly influence or effectively control our decisions. The interests of NJJ or any of our other shareholders may not coincide with your interests. See “Principal Shareholders.”

9. MANAGEMENT

Directors and Senior Management

The board of directors of eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited currently consists of 11 directors; a list of the board members is set forth in the table below:

Name	Position
David McRedmond.....	Non-Executive Chairman
Pierre-Alain Allemand	Non-Executive Director
Aoife Beirne	Non-Executive Director
Paddy Browne	Non-Executive Director
Frank Brunel.....	Non-Executive Director
Pierre-Emmanuel Durand	Non-Executive Director
Miriam Hughes.....	Non-Executive Director

Rose Hynes	Non-Executive Director
Xavier Niel	Non-Executive Director
Olivier Rosenfeld.....	Non-Executive Director
Alexandre Wauquiez	Non-Executive Director

The address of the Board of Directors of EHIL is at the registered office of EHIL.

Senior Management Team of eir

Our senior management consists of the following senior managers who are responsible for the business and administrative departments indicated below. Each of our senior managers is employed by the Company.

Name	Position
Oliver Loomes	Chief Executive Officer
Stephen Tighe	Chief Financial Officer
Susan Brady	Managing Director Consumer and Small Business
Brian Chapman	Chief Information Officer
Guillaume Duhazé	Chief Technology Officer
Sandra Donoghue	Chief People Officer
Kjeld Hartog	Director of Regulation and Public Policy
Maeve O'Malley.....	Managing Director open eir Wholesale
Sorcha Nic Mhurchu.....	General Counsel
Sinead O'Gorman	Managing Director Customer Operations
Una Stafford	Managing Director open eir Networks
Liam Reid	Chief External Affairs Officer
Martin Wells	Managing Director eir evo

10. PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

Beneficial ownership

EHIL is a wholly owned subsidiary of Wexford Limited which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Toohil Telecom Holdings Limited (“Toohil”), which in turn is wholly owned by Carraun Telecom Holdings Limited (“Carraun”).

Carraun is majority owned and controlled by NJJ Holding SAS (“NJJ”), the private investment vehicle of Xavier Niel. NJJ and Iliad S.A. have investment interests in Toohil of 59.48%. Anchorage Capital Group LLC and Davidson Kempner Capital Management LP, hold minority investment interests in Carraun of 26.6% and 8.9% respectively.

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following are descriptions of the material provisions of agreements and other documents between either the Issuer or eir and various individuals and entities that may be deemed to be related parties. For further information, see Note 41 to the eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 contained elsewhere in this Annual Report.

Shareholders' agreement

Wexford Limited is 100% owned by Toohil Telecom Holdings Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of Carraun Telecom Holdings Limited (Carraun). Carraun entered into a shareholders' agreement with its shareholders (NJJ Boru SAS, Burlington Loan Management DAC and ACOMO S.A R.L) on 6 April 2018 for the purpose of regulating the relationship between Carraun and its shareholders.

12. GLOSSARY

“ARPU”	Average revenue per user is a telecom industry metric generally calculated by dividing total revenue for a product group by the average number of subscribers during a period.
“FTTC”	Fibre to the Cabinet.
“FTTH”	Fibre to the Home.
“Interconnect”	The connection of one telecom operator’s network to another.
“IP” or “Internet protocol”	The protocol for data transfer between computer systems that provides a basic packet delivery service.
“ISDN”	Integrated Services Digital Network. An international standard which enables high speed simultaneous transmission of voice and/or data over the public telecommunications network.
“LLU”	Local loop unbundling, the regulatory process of allowing multiple telecommunications operators to use connections from the telephone exchange to the customer’s premises,
“M2M”	Machine to Machine.
“NBP”	National Broadband Plan.
“Next Generation Network”	A broad term that encompasses newer generation core and access network technologies with high capacities over which an operator is able to provide innovative services to its customers.
“NGA”	Next Generation Access fibre network.
“OAO” or “Other Authorised Operators”	An authorised operator (other than eir) which operates telecommunications systems.
“Packet switching”	The process of routing and transferring data by means of addressed packets, so that a channel is occupied during the transmission of the packet only, and upon completion of the transmission, the channel is made available for the transfer of other traffic packets.
“PSTN” or “public switched telephone network”	A telecommunications network usually accessed by telephones, key telephone systems, private branch exchange trunks and data arrangements. A PSTN line consists of a single access channel.
“SABB”	Standalone broadband, a service consisting of provision of broadband internet over a fixed access path where voice service is not provided by the same supplier.
“SIMO”	SIM only.
“Switched data services”	Services that are used to transfer data between specific points in a network by means of electronic, optical or electromechanical routing of signals, including frame relay, asynchronous transfer mode, and packet switching.
“Traffic”	Calls or other transmissions being sent and received over a communications network.
“WACC”	Weighted average cost of capital.

**13. AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF EHIL FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2023**

Independent auditor's report to the members of eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Opinion

We have audited the non-statutory financial statements of eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (“the Group”), which comprise the Group Income Statement, the Group Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Group Balance Sheet, the Group Cash Flow Statement, the Group Statement of Changes in Equity for the financial year ended 31 December 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, including the summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the non-statutory financial statements is Irish Law and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union.

In our opinion, Group's non-statutory financial statements:

- give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2023 and of the Group financial performance and cash flows of the Group for the financial year then ended; and
- have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of IFRS as adopted by the European Union, as set out in the basis of preparation note.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) (“ISAs (Ireland)”) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the ‘Responsibilities of the auditor for the audit of the non-statutory financial statements’ section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the non-statutory financial statements in Ireland, including Ethical Standards for Auditors (Ireland) issued by the Irish Auditing and Accounting Supervisory Authority (IAASA), and the ethical pronouncements established by Chartered Accountants Ireland, applied as determined to be appropriate in the circumstances for the entity. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the non-statutory financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the non-statutory financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the non-statutory financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

Other matter

The financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022, were audited by Ernst & Young, Chartered Accountants and Statutory Audit Firm, who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on 21 March 2023.

Other information

Other information comprises information included in the annual report for bondholders, other than the non-statutory financial statements and the auditor's report. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the non-statutory financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the non-statutory financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the non-statutory financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially

Independent auditor's report to the members of eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Other information (continued)

misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies in the non-statutory financial statements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the non-statutory financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the non-statutory financial statements

As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities statement, management is responsible for the preparation of the non-statutory financial statements which give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union, and for such internal control as they determine necessary to enable the preparation of non-statutory financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the non-statutory financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Responsibilities of the auditor for the audit of the non-statutory financial statements

The objectives of an auditor are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the non-statutory financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these non-statutory financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the non-statutory financial statements is located on the Irish Auditing and Accounting Supervisory Authority's website at: http://www.iaasa.ie/getmedia/b2389013-1cf6-458b-9b8f-a98202dc9c3a/Description_of_auditors_responsibilities_for_audit.pdf. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with the agreed scope of our engagement. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.



Tracey Sullivan
For and on behalf of

Grant Thornton

Chartered Accountants & Statutory Audit Firm
Dublin

12 March 2024

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities for Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

The Directors are responsible for preparing the non-statutory consolidated financial statements for the bondholders in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the European Union and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of the group's affairs at the end of the financial year and of the profit or loss and cash flows of the group for the financial year. In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- ensure that the financial statements comply with IFRS, as adopted by the European Union; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the group will continue in business.

The Directors confirm that they have complied with the above requirements in preparing the financial statements.

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the group's website.

Legislation in Ireland governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

These non-statutory consolidated financial statements have been approved for issue by the Directors on 12 March 2024.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Group income statement

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

	Notes	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Revenue	6	1,230	1,292
Operating costs excluding amortisation, depreciation and exceptional items	7	(592)	(666)
Amortisation of intangible assets	7, 15	(43)	(48)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	7, 16	(243)	(246)
Depreciation of right of use assets	7, 17	(50)	(47)
Impairment of right of use assets	7, 17	(13)	(38)
Exceptional items	7, 8	(208)	(49)
Exceptional gain on exit from joint venture	7, 9	68	-
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	7, 10	(2)	(13)
Profit on disposal/modification of right of use assets	7, 11	-	5
Operating profit		147	190
Finance costs	12 (a)	(117)	(136)
Finance income	12 (b)	32	9
Finance costs – net	12	(85)	(127)
Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method		1	-
Profit before tax		63	63
Income tax charge	13	(17)	(17)
Profit for the financial year		46	46
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the parent		130	42
Non-controlling interests		(84)	4
		46	46

The revenue and operating profit arose solely from continuing operations.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Group statement of comprehensive income For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

	Notes	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Profit for the financial year		46	46
Other comprehensive income/(loss):			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</i>			
Defined benefit pension scheme actuarial gains/(losses):			
- Actuarial gains/(losses)	37	371	(154)
- Tax on defined benefit pension scheme movements	29	(46)	19
		325	(135)
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>			
Net changes in cash flow hedge reserve:			
- Fair value gain/(loss)		24	(14)
- Tax on cash flow hedge movements		(3)	2
Currency translation differences		(1)	-
		20	(12)
Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax		345	(147)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial year		391	(101)
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the parent		465	(99)
Non-controlling interests		(74)	(2)
		391	(101)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Group balance sheet

As at 31 December 2023

	Notes	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Goodwill	14	235	235
Other intangible assets	15	195	236
Property, plant and equipment	16	1,301	1,285
Right of use assets	17	369	348
Retirement benefit asset	37	716	588
Derivative financial instruments	26	17	2
Deferred tax asset	19	2	1
Other assets	20	13	13
		2,848	2,708
Current assets			
Inventories	21	37	45
Trade and other receivables	22	195	187
Contract assets	23	25	28
Derivative financial instruments	26	7	8
Restricted cash	24	56	1
Cash and cash equivalents	25	507	182
		827	451
Total assets		3,675	3,159
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	28	2,945	2,572
Lease liabilities	17	572	577
Trade and other payables	31	29	25
Deferred tax liabilities	29	109	80
Provisions for other liabilities and charges	30	87	83
		3,742	3,337
Current liabilities			
Borrowings	28	-	222
Lease liabilities	17	58	58
Trade and other payables	31	518	525
Provisions for other liabilities and charges	30	36	34
		612	839
Total liabilities		4,354	4,176
EQUITY			
Equity share capital	32	-	-
Capital contribution		62	62
Cash flow hedging reserve		11	4
Retained loss		(1,302)	(1,594)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent		(1,229)	(1,528)
Non-controlling interests		550	511
Total equity		(679)	(1,017)
Total liabilities and equity		3,675	3,159

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Group cash flow statement

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

	Notes	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash generated from operations	33(a)	436	573
Interest received		1	4
Interest paid		(115)	(163)
Income tax paid		(43)	(22)
Net cash generated from operating activities		279	392
Cash flows from investing activities			
Disposal of joint venture	9	76	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment ("PPE")		(241)	(259)
Purchase of intangible assets		(44)	(88)
Proceeds from sale of PPE	10	-	17
Restricted cash		(55)	55
Net cash used in investing activities		(264)	(275)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Dividends paid to equity shareholder		(800)	(237)
Payment of principal on lease liabilities		(47)	(55)
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary interest to non-controlling interest		624	-
Proceeds from loan borrowings		765	45
Repayment on borrowings		(47)	(102)
Repayment of 3.5% Senior Secured Notes		(144)	(36)
Repayment of 1.75% Senior Secured Notes		(69)	(57)
Repayment of 2.625% Senior Secured Notes		(59)	-
Debt fees paid in respect of new loan borrowings		(18)	-
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities		205	(442)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		220	(325)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year		287	507
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year	25	507	182

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Group statement of changes in equity For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

	Attributable to the equity holders of the parent				Non-controlling interests €m	Total equity €m
	Equity share capital €m	Capital contribution €m	Cash flow hedging reserve €m	Retained loss €m		
Balance at 1 January 2022	-	62	-	(956)	-	(894)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial year	-	-	11	454	(74)	391
Non-controlling interests arising on a business combination	-	-	-	-	624	624
Dividends relating to equity shareholder	-	-	-	(800)	-	(800)
Balance at 31 December 2022	-	62	11	(1,302)	550	(679)
Balance at 1 January 2023	-	62	11	(1,302)	550	(679)
Total comprehensive loss for the financial year	-	-	(7)	(92)	(2)	(101)
Dividends relating to equity shareholder	-	-	-	(200)	(37)	(237)
Balance at 31 December 2023	-	62	4	(1,594)	511	(1,017)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

1. General information

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited and its subsidiaries together (“the group” or “eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited group” or “EHIL Group”), provide fixed line and mobile telecommunications services in Ireland.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited is incorporated as a company limited by shares in Ireland, under the registered number 512352. The address of its registered office is 2 Heuston South Quarter, St. John’s Road West, Dublin 8, Ireland. eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited was incorporated on 23 April 2012. eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited holds 100% of the issued share capital of two principal subsidiaries: eircom Finco Sarl and eircom Limited. eircom Finco Sarl, a company registered in Luxembourg, was incorporated on 24 May 2012.

On 11 June 2012, eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited acquired 100% of the issued share capital of eircom Limited for €1.00 pursuant to a Scheme of Arrangement approved by the Irish High Court. The principal trading activities of the group are undertaken by eircom Limited and its subsidiaries. eircom Limited is the incumbent telecommunications operator in Ireland.

NJJ Holding SAS France, a company registered in France, is the ultimate holding company. Xavier Niel is the ultimate controlling party. Wexford Limited, a company registered in Jersey, is the immediate holding company.

2. Going concern

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis.

The Directors believe that it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for the financial statements notwithstanding the net liability position of the group, as the Directors believe that based on the group’s forecast of operational cash flows, and trading results, the group will be in a position to meet its obligations as they fall due for the foreseeable future. The net liabilities of the group, included in the balance sheet at 31 December 2023, include liabilities of €2,794 million in respect of borrowings which are measured at amortised cost, and the earliest date borrowings are due is 1 November 2024 for the €222 million 1.75% Senior Secured Notes. See Note 28 *Borrowings* for further information.

Having made due enquiries, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the group will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, the Directors continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

3. Accounting policies

The significant accounting policies adopted by the group are set out below.

3.1. Basis of preparation

The entity and consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union (EU) and those parts of the Companies Act 2014 applicable to companies reporting under IFRS.

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis (see Note 2). A summary of the more important accounting policies is set out below.

The financial statements, which are presented in euro, the group rounded to the nearest million, have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the following:

- certain assets and liabilities measured at fair value upon acquisition;
- derivative financial instruments are stated at fair value; and
- pension obligations are measured at the present value of the future estimated cash flows related to benefits earned and pension assets are valued at fair value.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS as adopted by the EU requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed throughout the Notes.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

3. Accounting policies – continued

3.1. Basis of preparation

Standards, amendments and interpretations effective for the year ended 31 December 2023

There were no standards, amendments or interpretations effective for the year ended 31 December 2023 that had a material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the group. The group has not early adopted any standards, amendments or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2023.

3.2. Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the group comprise a consolidation of the financial statements of eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited, and its subsidiaries and interests in joint ventures. The subsidiaries' and joint venture's financial period ends are all coterminous with those of eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited included in the financial statements.

(i) *Subsidiaries*

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the group has control. The group controls an entity when the group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the group. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the group are eliminated in full on consolidation. Subsidiaries are deconsolidated from the group from the date that control ceases. If the group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the related assets (including goodwill), liabilities, non-controlling interest and other components of equity, while any resultant gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any investment retained is recognised at fair value.

(ii) *Joint arrangements*

Under IFRS 11 'Joint Arrangements' investments in joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures. The classification depends on the contractual rights and obligations of each investor, rather than the legal structure of the joint arrangement.

The group held 56% of the equity share capital in Tetra Ireland Communications Limited ("Tetra"). However, the group's interest in Tetra was subject to a contractual agreement with other shareholders, which prevented the group from exercising a majority of voting rights in key strategic, operational and financial decision-making. Accordingly, the group's interest was accounted for as a joint venture in accordance with IFRS 11 'Joint Arrangements'. On 23 March 2022, the group sold its joint venture Tetra Ireland Communications Limited.

The group's interests in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method, after initially being recognised at cost in the consolidated balance sheet. The group's share of joint ventures post-acquisition profits or losses is recognised in the income statement, and its share of post-acquisition movements in other comprehensive income is recognised in other comprehensive income. The cumulative post-acquisition movements are recorded against the carrying amount of the investment. Dividends received or receivable from joint ventures are recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.

When the group's share of losses in a joint venture equals or exceeds its interest in the joint venture, including any other unsecured receivables, the group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the joint venture.

Unrealised gains on transactions between the group and its joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the group's interest in these entities. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of joint ventures have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the group.

(iii) *Acquisitions*

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for all business combinations, except for business combinations involving entities under common control and group reorganisations. Under the purchase method of accounting, the cost of the acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values, at the date of exchange, of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the group in exchange for control of the acquiree. The acquiree's identifiable assets and liabilities are recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date. Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognised as an asset and initially measured at cost, being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the net fair value of the group's share of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised. The interest of non-controlling interest shareholders in the acquiree is initially measured at the non-controlling interest's proportion of the net fair value of the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised, and does not include a gross-up for goodwill. The results of subsidiaries acquired during the period are brought into the consolidated financial statements from the date control transfers to the group. There were no acquisitions in the years ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022.

(iv) *Disposals*

The results of businesses sold during the period are included in the consolidated financial statements for the period up to the date control ceases. Gains or losses on disposal are calculated as the difference between the sale proceeds (net of expenses) and the net assets attributable to the interest which has been sold.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

3. Accounting policies - continued

3.2. Basis of consolidation

(v) *Acquisitions involving entities under common control*

Business combinations involving entities under common control are not required to be accounted for using the purchase accounting method under IFRS. The group instead applies the predecessor accounting method for such transactions. Under the predecessor accounting method, which is also commonly referred to as the merger accounting method, the assets and liabilities acquired are recognised at the acquisition date at the carrying values stated in the consolidated financial statements of the highest entity which has common control for which consolidated financial statements are prepared. The goodwill recognised is limited to the goodwill previously recognised in the consolidated financial statements of the highest entity which has common control. The difference between the consideration and the net assets recognised at predecessor value is charged/credited to the merger reserve, in equity. The results of subsidiaries acquired during the period are brought into the consolidated financial statements from the date control transfers to the group.

3.3. Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the fair value of the group's share of the net identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised of the acquired subsidiary at the date of acquisition. Goodwill on acquisitions of subsidiaries is included in 'intangible assets - goodwill'.

Goodwill is not amortised. Instead, goodwill is tested for impairment annually and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Impairment losses on goodwill may not be reversed in any circumstances.

Goodwill is allocated to cash generating units for the purpose of impairment testing in accordance with IAS 36 "Impairment of Assets". The allocation is made to cash generating units or groups of cash generating units that are expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill arose, identified according to operating segment. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the cash generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. These calculations require the use of estimates, including management's expectations of future revenue, operating costs, profit margins and capital requirements for each cash generating unit.

Gains and losses on the disposal of a cash generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

3.4. Other intangible assets

Acquired computer software licences and associated costs are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software. IT development costs include only those costs directly attributable to the development phase and are only capitalised following completion of a technical feasibility study and where the group has an intention and ability to use the asset which will contribute future period financial benefits through revenue generation and/or cost reduction. Internal costs associated with developing computer software programmes are also capitalised on the same basis. These costs are amortised over their estimated useful lives (three to four years). Costs associated with the upgrade of computer software programmes which increase the functionality of computer software or related assets are capitalised.

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programmes are recognised as an expense as incurred.

Licence fees paid to the government, which permit telecommunications activities to be operated for defined periods, are initially recorded at cost and amortised from the time the network is available for use to the end of the licence period.

Other intangible assets, which comprise primarily of acquired intangible assets, are capitalised at fair value and amortised using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, from the date the intangible assets are available for use.

The following useful lives have been assigned to intangible assets:

	Years
Computer software	4
Intangible assets from acquisitions:	
Trademark (Fixed)	5
Contracts and related customer relationships (Fixed)	14
Mobile licences	15 – 18.5 ⁽¹⁾

⁽¹⁾ Spectrum licences are amortised over the term of the relevant licences.

Intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 "Impairment of Assets" in the same manner as goodwill (see 3.3 above).

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

3. Accounting policies - continued

3.5. Segmental reporting

An operating segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products or services that are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other operating segments. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Senior Management Team, which is the key management team that makes strategic decisions.

3.6. Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, as separate performance obligations, for the sale of goods and services in the ordinary course of the group's activities. Amounts disclosed as revenue are net of discounts and value added tax. Revenue includes sales by group entities but excludes all inter-company sales.

If the group has control of goods or services when they are delivered to a customer, then the group is the principal in the sale to the customer; otherwise the group is acting as an agent. Whether the group is considered to be the principal or an agent in the transaction depends on analysis by management of both the legal form and substance of the agreement between the group and its business partners; such judgements impact the amount of reported revenue and operating expenses.

The group determines the transaction price to which it expects to be entitled in return for providing the promised obligations to the customer based on the committed contractual amounts, net of sales taxes and discounts. Where indirect channel dealers, such as retailers, acquire customer contracts on behalf of the group and receive commission, any commissions that the dealer is compelled to use to fund discounts or other incentives to the customer are treated as payments to the customer when determining the transaction price and consequently are not included in contract acquisition costs. The group's contracts are structured in such a way that there is little or no variable consideration.

Revenue is recognised when goods and services are delivered to customers; goods and services may be delivered to a customer at different times under the same contract, hence it is necessary to allocate the amount payable by the customer between goods and services. The group has used a relative standalone selling price basis to ascertain the goods element of the contract and this requires the identification of performance obligations, which is discussed below.

It is necessary to estimate the standalone price when the group does not sell equivalent goods or services in similar circumstances on a standalone basis. Where possible, the group observes the standalone prices for similar goods and services making up the total contract price, which is typically the case for handsets. A cost-plus reasonable margin approach is applied to arrive at the Recommended Retail Price ('RRP') for prepaid handsets, hence this value is used as the standalone price of the handset for postpay contracts. A dual validation is performed by which the service element of the contract is reviewed against a sim-only service offering. The group maximises the use of external inputs to assess the reasonableness of the standalone selling prices by observing the standalone prices for similar goods and services when sold by third parties.

Customers typically pay upfront for handsets, in advance for prepay and monthly for postpay and other communication services. Where the customer pays a value less than that of the RRP of the handset upfront, the balance is deemed to be paid over the term of the related service agreement. When revenue recognised in respect of a customer contract exceeds amounts received or receivable from a customer at that time a contract asset is recognised; contract assets will typically be recognised for handsets or other equipment provided to customers where payment is recovered by the group via future service fees. If amounts received or receivable from a customer exceed revenue recognised for a contract, for example if the group receives an advance payment from a customer, a contract liability is recognised. When contract assets or liabilities are recognised, a financing component may exist in the contract. The group avails of a practical expedient to exclude significant financing on the basis that the amounts are immaterial, arising from an assessment which was carried out on handsets, contract duration and interest rates on the open market.

These handset values are recognised upfront since ownership of the handset passes to the customer on date of inception of the contract and the values are then amortised against the service revenue component of the bundle delivered over the contract period. There is not considered to be a significant risk of material adjustment to the carrying value of contract-related assets or liabilities in the 12 months after the balance sheet date if these estimates were revised. The group avails of practical expedients to exclude contracts of duration of 12 months or less, as almost all contracts are of 18 and 24 month duration.

Impairment losses are calculated separately from other expected credit loss provisions under IFRS 9 – churn is reviewed on an annual basis and these percentages are built into the contract asset valuation model so that losses are written off immediately and not capitalised to the balance sheet.

The group is required to interconnect its networks with other telecommunications operators. In some instances, as is normal practice in the telecommunications industry, reliance is placed on other operators to measure the traffic flows interconnecting with the group's networks. The prices at which services are charged are regulated and can be subject to retrospective adjustment. Revenue from interconnect fees is recognised at the time the services are performed.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

3. Accounting policies - continued

3.6. Revenue recognition - continued

Fixed line revenue is recognised in the period earned by rendering of services or delivery of products. Fixed line revenues largely comprise access, voice traffic, data services and managed services. Traffic revenue is recognised at the time the traffic is carried over the group's networks and revenue from rentals is recognised evenly over the period to which the charges relate and over the life of the contract. Billings for fixed telephony services are made on a monthly, bi-monthly or quarterly basis. Mobile revenue consists principally of charges to customers for traffic from mobile network services, revenue from providing network services to other telecommunications operators, and the sale of handsets and other accessories. Payment terms are typically 14 days from invoice date and 30 days for business customers. Unbilled revenues from the billing cycle date to the end of each month are recognised as revenue during the month the service is provided.

Where Customer Premises Equipment ('CPE') is part of the bundled revenue – an assessment is undertaken to attach a market value to the equipment provided. In the case of modems, the life of the equipment is deemed to be 5 years which spans multiple customer contracts, which are 12 months in duration, and therefore immaterial. Modems are returned at the end of the customer contract, with a charge levied on customers who do not adhere. These are refurbished on return at minimum cost and re-issued to a new customer. In the case of TV set top boxes, there is no market value as the provider is contractually obliged not to provide the software necessary to an end customer to enable them to use this equipment with any other provider's service other than the group's.

Bundled products (broadband, line rentals and traffic) are accounted for in the same manner as the unbundled products comprising the bundle. Revenue from the sale of bundled service products is allocated to the separate elements of the bundle on the basis of each element's relative stand-alone selling price basis as described above and recognised in revenue when each individual element of the product or service is provided. The fair values of each element are determined based on the current market price of the service when sold separately. Additionally, when allocating the bundled revenue to each element, amounts contingent upon provision of future service are not allocated to delivered elements. To the extent that there is a discount in the bundled product, such discount is allocated between the elements of the contract in such a manner as to reflect the fair value of each element and is embedded in a reduced price to the customer.

Revenue arising from the provision of other services, including maintenance contracts, data hosting and other related professional services, is recognised over the term of the contract.

Revenue arising from the provision of build to suit services of mast sites is recognised when eir fulfills its contractual obligations and the assets are live and acceptance from the counterparty has occurred.

Refunds and credits are recorded in the period to which they relate as a deduction to revenue, but are limited and infrequent in nature since eligible return periods are short and under strict criteria, for example faulty handsets within a 14 day period. Warranties are provided to the customer by the manufacturer, hence there is no exposure to the group.

When costs directly relating to a specific contract are incurred prior to recognising revenue for a related obligation, these costs are recognised in the income statement as expenses in line with the recognition of revenue when the related obligation is delivered, over the life of the contract. The costs of acquiring a contract including commission payable for acquiring customers on behalf of the group, are recognised as contract acquisition cost assets as prepaid and deferred.

3.7. Exceptional items

The group has adopted an income statement format which seeks to highlight significant or one-off items within group results for the year. The group believe that this presentation provides additional analysis as it highlights significant or one-off items. Such items include restructuring costs, curtailment gains and losses in respect of pensions, charges in respect of certain management performance related bonuses, impairment of assets (including goodwill), gains/losses on exit from subsidiary, onerous contracts and reinstatement/dilapidation provisions. Judgement is used by the group in assessing the particular items, which, by virtue of their scale and nature, are disclosed in the group income statement and related notes as exceptional items.

3.8. Amounts paid and payable to other operators

Amounts paid and payable to other operators are mainly settlement fees that the group pays to other telecommunications operators for traffic that is routed on their networks. Costs associated with these payments are recognised in the period in which the traffic is carried.

3.9. Customer acquisition costs

The group pays commissions to dealers for the acquisition and retention of mobile subscribers and certain fixed line products. Customer acquisition costs are recorded as an asset and amortised either as an expense or a reduction to revenue depending on handset value, over the period of the relevant contracts under IFRS 15.

The cost of mobile handsets is recorded as an expense in the period of purchase.

The costs associated with the group's advertising and marketing activities are expensed as incurred.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

3. Accounting policies - continued

3.10. Foreign currencies

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entities operate ('the functional currency'). These consolidated financial statements are presented in euro, which is the group's presentation currency and is denoted by the symbol "€".

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the retranslation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement, except when deferred in the statement of other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow hedges.

Group entities

The results and financial position of all the group entities that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet;
- income and expenses for each income statement are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions); and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income.

3.11. Taxation

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited is managed and controlled in Ireland and, consequently, is tax resident in Ireland.

Current tax is calculated on the profits of the period. Current tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) in effect during the relevant financial period.

Deferred tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, if the deferred tax arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction, other than a business combination, that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, it is not accounted for. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted, or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date, and are expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset is realised or the deferred tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax is recognised in other comprehensive income, if the tax relates to items that are credited or charged, in the same or a different period, in other comprehensive income.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

3. Accounting policies - continued

3.12. Financial instruments

(i) Borrowings

All borrowings are initially stated at the fair value of the consideration received after deduction of transaction costs. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost. Any difference between the fair value on initial recognition and the redemption value is recognised in the income statement over the period of borrowings using the effective interest method. When it is not possible to estimate reliably the cash flows or the expected life of a financial instrument (or group of financial instruments), the group uses the contractual cash flows over the full contractual term of the financial instrument (or group of financial instruments).

Where the terms of borrowings are amended, if the revised terms are substantially different from the original terms, the transaction is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The terms are considered to be substantially different if the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees paid net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective interest rate, is at least 10% different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. Any gain or loss on the extinguishment of the original liability is recognised immediately in the income statement.

If the new terms are not substantially different from the original terms, the impact of the change in the cash flows on the financial liability are recognised immediately in the income statement. The modification gain or loss is equal to the difference between the present value of the cash flows under the original and modified terms discounted at the original effective interest rate. The carrying value of the financial liability is adjusted for the modification gain or loss recognised immediately in the income statement and the effective interest rate is revised to amortise the carrying value of the financial liability after modification over the modified liability revised contractual period.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities, unless the group has an unconditional right to defer settlement for the liability for at least 12 months from the balance sheet date.

(ii) Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets at amortised cost are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost and are included in current assets, except for those with maturities greater than 12 months after the balance sheet date. The group's financial assets at amortised cost are set out in Note 27.

(iii) Derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at their fair value at each subsequent balance sheet date. The method of recognising the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and, if so, the nature of the item being hedged. The group designates certain derivatives as hedges of a particular risk associated with a recognised liability or a highly probable forecast transaction (cash flow hedge).

The group documents, at the inception of the transaction, the relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk management objectives and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. Hedge effectiveness is determined at the inception of the hedge relationship, and through periodic prospective effectiveness assessments to ensure that an economic relationship exists between the hedged item and hedging instrument. A hedge ratio of one to one is established.

Derivative assets or liabilities are presented as current or non-current based on expected realisation or settlement dates.

(iv) Cash flow hedges

Where a derivative financial instrument is designated as a hedge of the variability in cash flows of a recognised asset or liability, or a highly probable transaction, the effective part of any gain or loss on the derivative financial instrument is recognised in other comprehensive income. Any ineffective portion of the hedge is recognised in the income statement.

Amounts accumulated in equity are recycled in the income statement within finance costs in the periods when the hedged item affects profit or loss. The gain or loss relating to the effective portion of interest rate swaps hedging variable rate borrowings is recognised in the income statement within finance costs.

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold, or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss existing in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised when the forecast transaction is ultimately recognised in the income statement. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was recorded in equity is immediately transferred to the income statement.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

3. Accounting policies - continued

3.13. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost in the case of network plant includes contractors' charges, materials and labour and related overheads directly attributable to the cost of construction.

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on property, plant and equipment (excluding land), on a straight-line basis, so as to write off their cost less residual amounts over their estimated economic lives, from the date the asset is available for use. The estimated economic lives assigned to property, plant and equipment are as follows:

Asset Class	Estimated Economic Life (Years)
Buildings	40
Network Plant	
Transmission Equipment	
Duct	20
Overhead cable/poles	8-15
Underground cable	14
Other local network	3.5-15
Others	3-16

The group's policy is to review the remaining economic lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment on an ongoing basis and to adjust the depreciation charge prospectively to reflect the remaining estimated life and residual value.

Fully depreciated property, plant and equipment are retained in the cost of property, plant and equipment and related accumulated depreciation until they are removed from service. In the case of disposals, cost of assets and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the financial statements and the net amount, less proceeds from disposal, is charged or credited to the income statement.

Assets in the course of construction

Assets in the course of construction represent the cost of purchasing, constructing and installing property, plant and equipment ahead of their own productive use. No depreciation is charged on assets in the course of construction. The estimated amount of interest incurred, directly attributable to constructing qualifying assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use, is capitalised based on the weighted average interest rate on outstanding borrowings.

Asset retirement obligations

The group has certain obligations in relation to the retirement of assets, mainly poles, batteries and international cable. The group also has obligations to dismantle base stations and to restore the property owned by third parties on which the stations are situated after the stations are removed. The group capitalises the discounted future cash flows associated with these asset retirement obligations and depreciates these assets over the useful life of the related asset.

3.14. Impairment of non financial assets – group

Assets that have an indefinite useful life, principally goodwill, and intangible assets not yet available for use, are not subject to amortisation, and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation and depreciation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). If a cash generating unit is impaired, provision is made to reduce the carrying amount of the related assets to their estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are allocated firstly against goodwill and secondly against the other assets (including other intangible assets) in the cash generating unit on a pro-rata basis based on the carrying amount of each asset in the cash generating unit.

Non financial assets, other than goodwill, that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date. Impairment losses recognised in respect of goodwill are not reversed in any circumstances.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

3. Accounting policies – continued

3.15. Leased assets

The group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Where the group is lessee

The group applies lease accounting under IFRS 16 for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low value assets. The group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right of use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets. The group have established three classes of assets, Mobile Cell Sites, Vehicles and Property.

(i) Right of use assets

The group recognises right of use assets at the commencement date of the lease (the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right of use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right of use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received and costs to dismantle/retire the asset at a future date. Right of use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets, recognising a full month's depreciation in the month of contract inception and none in the month of contract termination.

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the group at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. The right of use assets are also subject to impairment (refer to 3.14). The group's right of use assets are included in Note 17.

(ii) Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the group and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the group exercising the option to terminate. The group separates the lease component from non-lease components of the contract in all class of assets.

Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the group uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date for classes of assets, Mobile Cell sites and Property because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. Incremental borrowing rates are calculated using a portfolio approach, where the group treats assets under a common lease contract with the same contract terms collectively. The group uses the implicit rate determinable in the lease for the Vehicles class of asset. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset. The group's lease liabilities are included in Note 17.

(iii) Short-term leases and leases of low value assets

The group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). For leases that are out of contract but expected to continue past a 12 month period, the group uses the expected commercial lease extension as the lease term or if not determinable, a period of no longer than 5 years, reviewed periodically. The group applies the lease of low value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on leases of low value assets are recognised as expense in the period they relate to.

Where the group is lessor

Leases in which the group does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in revenue in the income statement due to its operating nature. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

3. Accounting policies – continued

3.16. Inventories

Inventories comprise mainly consumable items and goods held for resale. Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated on a weighted average basis and includes invoice price, import duties and transportation costs. Where necessary, write-downs in the carrying value of inventories are made for damaged, deteriorated, obsolete and unusable items, on the basis of a review of individual items included in inventory. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

3.17. Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are recognised at fair value, which is normally the original invoiced amount or amount advanced, less any provision for expected credit losses. The group has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of the provision for expected credit losses, and the amount of the loss is recognised in the income statement in “operating costs”. When a trade receivable or other receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the provision for expected credit losses.

Trade receivables are reviewed regularly to assess the adequacy of the provision for expected credit losses in accordance with IFRS 9. The simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses has been applied to trade receivables, which requires the use of a lifetime expected loss provision. The credit loss rates used are based on actual collection statistics and applied to each aged debt bracket to ascertain the provision for expected credit losses. The regular reviews of trade receivables will reduce any differences between loss estimates and actual loss experience.

3.18. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturity of less than three months.

3.19. Indefeasible rights of use (“IRU”)

The group accounts for IRU contracts in the following manner:

- (i) A contract arrangement that is for the capacity portion of an asset that is not physically distinct and does not represent substantially all of the capacity of the asset and thereby does not provide the customer with the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset is accounted for as a service and does not contain a lease pursuant to IFRS 16. These contracts arrangements have a single performance obligation of providing capacity and revenue is recognised on a straight-line basis over the period of the relevant contracts.
- (ii) In the case of IRU arrangement containing a performance obligation to build fibre on behalf of the customer, comprising of a physically distinct asset for which the customer has control, revenue is recognised at each stage of the completed build.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

3. Accounting policies – continued

3.20. Employee benefits

(i) Pension obligations

Group companies operate various pension schemes. The schemes are generally funded through payments determined by periodic actuarial calculations to independent trustee-administered funds. The group operates both defined benefit and defined contribution plans.

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the group pays fixed contributions into a separate fund. Under defined contribution plans, the group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods. The contributions are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due.

Typically, defined benefit plans define an amount of future pension benefit that employees have earned in return for their services to date. The pension benefit that an employee will receive on retirement is usually dependent on factors such as age, years of service and compensation. The amount recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit pension plans is the present value of the group's defined benefit obligation at the balance sheet date, less the fair value of plan assets. Plan assets are valued at their market value at the balance sheet date using bid values. The defined benefit obligation, and the related current service cost, and, where applicable, past service cost, are calculated by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually unless there has been a material change in the obligations, where it is then recalculated during the year. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using an appropriate discount rate based on current market yields at the balance sheet date of high quality corporate bonds that are denominated in euros, and reflect the duration of the related pension liability.

The amounts of current service cost and net interest cost recognised in the income statement are computed based on actuarial assumptions at the start of the financial year. Costs of administering the defined benefit plans, other than investment management costs, are recognised within operating expenses in the income statement as the administrative services are received. Past service costs and negative past service costs are recognised immediately in the group income statement.

Actuarial gains and losses, arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions, are charged or credited directly to reserves through the statement of other comprehensive income.

Settlements and curtailments trigger immediate recognition of the consequent change in obligations and related assets or liabilities in the group income statement. Before the effect of a curtailment or settlement is determined, the defined benefit obligation is re-measured using current actuarial assumptions.

Under the Defined Benefit Trust Deed, the group is entitled to the surplus assets in the main superannuation fund in the event of a wind-up of the defined benefit scheme.

The deferred tax impact of pension plan surpluses and deficits is disclosed separately within the deferred tax assets or liabilities, as appropriate.

(ii) Other bonus plans

The group recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses where contractually obliged, or where there is past practice that has created a constructive obligation. The entitlement to bonuses under performance bonus plans is usually conditional on achieving a number of performance related targets. These bonus amounts are reflected in the financial statements when targets are determined or met and bonus amounts are paid.

(iii) Termination benefits

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated by the group before the normal retirement date, or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The group recognises termination benefits at the earlier of the following: (a) when the group can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits; or (b) when the entity recognises costs for a restructuring that is within the scope of IAS 37 and involves the payment of termination benefits. Termination benefits comprise the estimated benefits payable to staff availing of voluntary leaving schemes and the associated pension impact.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

3. Accounting policies – continued

3.21. Provisions

A provision is recognised when, and only when (a) the group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, (b) it is probable (i.e. more likely than not) that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and (c) a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised as an interest expense.

A constructive obligation for restructuring cost exists where plans are sufficiently detailed and well advanced, and where appropriate communication to those affected has been undertaken on or before the balance sheet date.

If the group has a contract that is onerous, the present obligation under the contract is recognised and measured as a provision. However, before a separate provision for an onerous contract is established, the group recognises any impairment loss that has occurred on assets dedicated to that contract. An onerous contract is a contract under which the unavoidable costs of meeting its obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received under the contract. The unavoidable costs under a contract reflect the least net cost of exiting from the contract, which is the lower of the cost of fulfilling the contract and any compensation or penalties arising from failure to fulfil the contract.

3.22. Financial guarantee contracts

Liabilities are initially measured at fair value in respect of financial guarantees issued by the group for the benefit of third parties, and subsequently at the higher of the amount determined in accordance with IAS 37, “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets” and the amount initially recognised less cumulative amortisation, where appropriate.

3.23. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

A contingent liability, including contingent liabilities in respect of financial guarantee contracts, is a possible obligation that arises from past events and the existence of which will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the group, or a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognised because: (a) it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, or (b) the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. A contingent liability is not recognised but is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain events not wholly within the control of the group. Contingent assets are not recognised but are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements when an inflow of economic benefits is probable. When inflow is virtually certain an asset is recognised.

3.24. Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

3.25. Dividend distribution

Final dividend distributions to equity shareholders are recognised as a distribution in the group’s financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the equity shareholders. Interim dividend distributions to equity shareholders are recognised as a distribution in the group’s financial statements in the period in which the dividends are declared.

3.26. Dividends

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

4. Financial risk management

Financial risk factors

The group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: liquidity risk, market risk (including cash flow, interest rate risk, currency risk and price risk) and credit risk. The group's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets, and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the group. The group uses different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis in the case of interest rate risks, and ageing analysis for credit risk. Responsibility for managing these risks rests with the Board.

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group drew down €45 million of its Facility C borrowings, which are subject to a Senior Facilities Agreement, with a maturity date of 30 June 2029.

Also, during the year, the group prepaid €104 million of the principal amount of the Facility B borrowings with a maturity date of 15 May 2026. The prepayment of Facility B borrowings was accounted for as an extinguishment of debt and resulted in an accounting gain of €2 million in the income statement within 'finance income'.

The group also redeemed €38 million of the 3.5% Senior Secured Notes due 2026 and €58 million of the 1.75% Senior Secured Notes due 2024 in the year ended 31 December 2023. In total the group repurchased €96 million of the principal amount of the Senior Secured Notes for cash of €93 million resulting in a gain of €3 million and the discount on redemption of Senior Secured Notes was included in the income statement within 'finance income'.

Dividend distributions totalling €200 million were paid to the equity shareholder, Wexford Limited, and dividend distributions totalling €37 million were paid to the NCI (non-controlling interests) shareholders during the year ended 31 December 2023.

There have been no other significant changes in the types of financial risks or the group's risk management program (including methods used to measure the risks) since 31 December 2022.

4.1. Liquidity risk

The objective of liquidity management is to ensure the availability of sufficient funds to meet the group's requirements and to repay maturing debt and other liabilities as they fall due.

As set out in Note 2, having reviewed the group's business plans and cash flow forecasts, the Directors consider that the group will be able to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the ordinary course of business for the foreseeable future. Management of the group's liquidity risk is fundamental to its operations. The nature of the group's business, its working capital management activities and investment in network assets has often resulted in minimal current assets or net current liabilities.

The eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited group has net current liabilities of €388 million at 31 December 2023. The current liabilities at that date include deferred revenue of €102 million. There is no cash outflow requirement associated with deferred revenue.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

4. Financial risk management – continued

4.1. Liquidity risk - continued

Maturities of financial liabilities

The table below analyses the group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the balance sheet to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows based on the interest rates effective at the balance sheet date and includes the margins applicable to the relevant debt.

	Within 1 Year €m	Between 1 & 2 Years €m	Between 2 & 5 Years €m	After 5 Years €m	Total €m
Borrowings					
- At 31 December 2023	222	-	1,779	810	2,811
- At 31 December 2022	-	280	1,921	765	2,966
Interest on borrowings					
- At 31 December 2023	150	147	211	33	541
- At 31 December 2022	116	117	223	60	516
Lease liabilities					
- At 31 December 2023	79	72	196	531	878
- At 31 December 2022	76	72	182	492	822
Trade and other payables					
- At 31 December 2023	363	3	-	-	366
- At 31 December 2022	334	5	1	-	340
TIS annuity scheme					
- At 31 December 2023	1	1	1	-	3
- At 31 December 2022	1	1	1	-	3
Onerous contracts					
- At 31 December 2023	3	3	9	23	38
- At 31 December 2022	5	2	6	16	29

4.2. Capital risk management

The group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the group's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders over the long term. The capital structure of the group consists of the borrowings as set out above, and equity comprising issued capital, reserves and accumulated losses as set out in the 'Group statement of changes in equity'. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022.

4.3. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the loss that the group would incur if a debtor or other counter-party fails to perform under its contractual obligations. Credit risks are mainly related to counter-party risks associated with cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, trade receivables, other debtors, amounts owed by related companies and derivative contracts.

The group's trade receivables are generated by a large number of customers, both private individuals and companies in various industries, mainly in Ireland. Exposure to credit loss and subscriber fraud is actively monitored on a regular basis, including some processing of current credit information on subscribers from third-party sources (subject to availability) and, where appropriate, a provision for expected credit losses is made.

The credit risk and net exposure on key accounts, particularly other authorised operators and international carriers, is monitored separately through continual risk assessments of customers with material balances. In terms of the overall exposure from credit risk, the receivables from these counter-parties are not so extensive as to be considered significant concentrations of credit risk.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

4. Financial risk management – continued

4.3. Credit risk - continued

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using a provision matrix to measure expected credit losses. The credit loss rates used are based on actual collection statistics and applied to each aged debt bracket to ascertain the provision for expected credit losses.

Trade receivables - 31 December 2023

The credit risk exposure on trade receivables is set out below.

	Current €m	Past due				Total €m
		Less than 30 days €m	Between 31 and 60 days €m	Between 61 and 90 days €m	More than 90 days €m	
Expected credit loss rate	0.4%	12.9%	20.8%	29.3%	50.0%	
Trade receivables – gross	92	18	8	7	53	178
Expected credit loss	1	2	2	2	26	33

Trade receivables - 31 December 2022

The credit risk exposure on trade receivables is set out below.

	Current €m	Past due				Total €m
		Less than 30 days €m	Between 31 and 60 days €m	Between 61 and 90 days €m	More than 90 days €m	
Expected credit loss rate	1.0%	5.8%	49.4%	55.3%	56.1%	
Trade receivables – gross	70	35	5	3	50	163
Expected credit loss	1	2	2	2	28	35

The contract assets included in the balance sheet of €28 million (31 December 2022: €25 million) has been recognised net of an expected credit loss of €3 million (31 December 2022: €3 million).

With respect to the trade receivables that are neither impaired nor past due, there are no indications as of the reporting date that the debtors will not meet their payment obligations.

The group held collateral on trade receivables in the form of cash deposits of €15 million (31 December 2022: €15 million) as security.

The group is exposed to credit risk relating to its cash and cash equivalents. The group treasury policy is designed to limit exposure with any one institution and to invest its excess cash in low risk investment accounts with authorised banking counter-parties and with institutions whose long-term Standard & Poor's (S&P) credit rating is "BBB+" or above (or Moody's equivalent rating of "Baa1") or is an acceptable bank as defined in the Senior Facilities Agreement.

The credit quality of cash and cash equivalents can be assessed by reference to S&P credit ratings in the table below.

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Cash and cash equivalents		
A+	358	66
A	1	116
A-	148	-
	507	182

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

4. Financial risk management – continued

4.4. Market risk

Market risk refers to the exposure of the group's financial position to movements in interest rates, currency rates and general price risk. The group has limited exposure to equity, currency and price risk, other than the impact of those risks on the group's defined benefit pension scheme.

The principal aim of managing the interest rate risk is to limit the adverse impact on cash flows and shareholder value of movements in interest rates.

Cash and cash equivalents and borrowings at variable rates expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk. Cash and cash equivalents and borrowings at a fixed rate expose the group to fair value interest rate risk.

On 30 June 2022, the group entered into Facility B borrowings of €765 million and in accordance with the terms of the Senior Facilities Agreement, the group was required to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk on not less than 70 per cent of its €765 million debt. During the period ended 31 December 2022, the group entered into four interest rate swaps with a notional principal amount of €536 million with a maturity date of 31 May 2026. These swaps have the effect of fixing the floating rate part of the interest rate payable under €536 million of the group's €765 million Facility B debt to 1.463% for €383 million (effective date 31 August 2022) and 2.563% for €153 million (effective date 30 November 2022) for the duration of the swaps.

As at reporting date, the group had the following cash and cash equivalents (Note 25) and floating-rate borrowings (Note 28):

	31 December 2022		31 December 2023	
	Weighted average Interest rate %	Balance €m	Weighted average Interest rate %	Balance €m
Cash and cash equivalents	1.7%	507	4.0%	182
Bank borrowings (Facility B)	4.8%	(1,050)	7.1%	(946)
Bank borrowings (FNI Facility B)	4.2%	(765)	6.2%	(765)
Bank borrowings (FNI Facility C)	-	-	6.2%	(45)
Interest rate swaps (Notional principal amount)		536		536
Net exposure to interest rate risk		(772)		(1,038)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Based on the financial instruments held at the balance sheet date, if interest rates are 100 basis points ("bps") higher/lower and all other variables are held constant, the group's profit after tax for the year ended 31 December 2023 will increase or decrease by the amounts set out in the table below:

Group – after tax	Increase by		Decrease by	
	100 bps 31 Dec 2022 €'m	100 bps 31 Dec 2023 €'m	100 bps 31 Dec 2022 €'m	100 bps 31 Dec 2023 €'m
Profit for the year - (lower)/higher	(7)	(9)	7	9

A sensitivity of 100 bps (31 December 2022: 100 bps) has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short-term and long-term interest rates.

Currency risk

The group conducts its business primarily in Ireland and, therefore, operating and investing cash flows are substantially denominated in euro. A limited level of foreign exchange risk arises in relation to a foreign subsidiary, capital expenditure denominated in foreign currencies and foreign exchange settlements with international third party telecommunications carriers.

Given the limited level of risk the group does not hedge its foreign exchange risk arising on transactions and capital expenditure denominated in foreign currencies.

Price risk

The group is exposed to price risk on the assets held by the group's defined benefit pension scheme (see Note 37).

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

4. Financial risk management – continued

4.5. Fair value estimation

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on the quoted market prices at the balance sheet date. IFRS 13 requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level based on the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

Level 1 comprises financial assets and liabilities valued using quoted market prices in active markets at the balance sheet date. An active market is one in which transactions occur with sufficient volume and frequency to provide pricing information on an arm's length basis on an on-going basis.

Level 2 comprises financial assets and liabilities valued using techniques based significantly on observable market data. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates.

Level 3 comprises financial assets and liabilities valued using techniques where the impact of the non-observable market data is significant in determining the fair value of the instrument.

The fair value of borrowings is disclosed in Notes 28.

4.6. Hedging instruments

During the period ended 31 December 2022, the group entered into a number of swaps to cover interest rate exposure on the Facility B borrowings of €765 million. These instruments have been designated as cash flow hedges and movements in the effective portion of the fair value of the hedges have been taken through the cash flow hedge reserve.

Derivatives designated and eligible for hedge accounting

The details of the effective interest rate and maturity of these designated and effective hedging instruments are:

	Principal value	Fair Value	Weighted average Interest rate	Maturity date – principal value					
				Within 1 Year	Between 1 & 2 Years	Between 2 & 3 Years	Between 3 & 4 Years	Between 4 & 5 Years	After 5 Years
				€m	€m	€m	€m	€m	€m
Designated active interest rate swap									
- at 31 December 2023	536	10	1.777%	-	-	536	-	-	-
- at 31 December 2022	536	24	1.777%	-	-	-	536	-	-

The effective interest rates in the table above are based on the effective interest rates in the derivative financial instruments designated for cash flow hedging. This does not equate to the effective interest rate on the underlying debt as it excludes the margin over EURIBOR, payable in respect of the €765 million Facility B borrowings. The margin on the €765 million facility is 2.25% over EURIBOR for the first three years, 2.5% for year four and five, 2.75% for year six and 3% for year seven.

Further information on the group's use of interest rate swaps is included in Note 26.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

5. Critical Accounting Judgements and Estimates

The group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are noted below. Further details are included in the Notes to the financial statements.

The areas involving significant estimates or judgements are:

- Accounting treatment for exit from joint venture (Note 9)
- Estimation of current tax payable and recognition of deferred tax (Note 13)
- Making appropriate assumptions on non-financial asset impairment reviews (Note 14 and Note 17)
- Establishing lives for amortisation purposes of intangible assets (Note 15)
- Establishing lives for depreciation purposes of property, plant and equipment (Note 16)
- Estimating the incremental borrowing rate on leases (Note 17)
- Providing for expected credit losses (Note 22 and Note 23)
- Allocation of revenue between performance obligations (Note 23)
- Estimation of cash outflows on onerous lease contracts (Note 30 (a))
- Making appropriate assumptions in calculating asset retirement obligations (Note 30 (c))
- Providing for litigation, contingencies and other constructive obligations (Note 30 (e))
- Making appropriate long-term assumptions in calculating pension liabilities, surpluses and costs (Note 37)

Judgements and estimates are continually evaluated. They are based on historical experiences and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

6. Segment information

IFRS 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the group which are regularly reviewed by the ‘Chief Operating Decision Maker’ in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance.

The group’s operating segments are reported based on financial information provided to the Senior Management Team (“SMT”), which is the key management team and represents the ‘Chief Operating Decision Maker’. The SMT is chaired by the Group Chief Executive and the other members are the Group Chief Financial Officer, Chief Technology Officer, Chief Information Officer, Business Directors, Customer Operations Director, HR Director, Director of Regulatory & Public Policy and General Counsel.

The SMT considers the business from a fixed line and mobile perspective and assesses the performance of the operating segments based on a measure of adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA is before non-cash lease contracts, non-cash pension charge and exceptional items. This measurement basis excludes the effects of significant or non-recurring expenditure from the operating segments such as restructuring costs, curtailment gains and losses in respect of pensions, charges in respect of certain management performance related bonuses, impairment of assets (including goodwill), gains/losses on exit from subsidiary undertaking/joint venture and onerous contracts. The non-cash lease contracts credit included in the income statement during the period is in respect of the unfavourable lease fair value adjustment which arose on acquisition of eircom Limited. The non-cash pension charge is determined based on the difference between the charge determined under IAS 19 and employer contributions payable in respect of the financial year. Interest costs on borrowings are not allocated to segments, as this type of activity is driven by the central treasury function, which manages the borrowings position of the group.

Sales between segments for telecommunication services are carried out on an arm’s length basis. Other recharges in respect of non-telecommunication services are based on actual cost of employee remuneration or other external costs incurred. The revenue from external parties reported to the SMT is measured in a manner consistent with that in the group income statement.

The segment results for the year ended 31 December 2023 are as follows:

	Fixed line €m	Mobile €m	Inter-segment €m	Reported €m	IFRS 11 €m	Published €m
Revenue	963	367	(38)	1,292	-	1,292
Adjusted EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	478	155	-	633	-	633
Non-cash lease contracts	1	-	-	1	-	1
Non-cash pension charge	(1)	-	-	(1)	-	(1)
Management charge	(7)	-	-	(7)	-	(7)
Amortisation of intangible assets	(24)	(24)	-	(48)	-	(48)
Depreciation of PPE	(212)	(34)	-	(246)	-	(246)
Depreciation of right of use assets	(13)	(34)	-	(47)	-	(47)
Impairment of right of use assets	(34)	(4)	-	(38)	-	(38)
Exceptional items (Note 8)	(48)	(1)	-	(49)	-	(49)
Loss on disposal of PPE	5	(18)	-	(13)	-	(13)
Profit on disposal/modification of ROU assets	-	5	-	5	-	5
Operating profit	145	45	-	190	-	190
Finance costs – net				(127)	-	(127)
Profit before income tax				63	-	63
Income tax charge				(17)	-	(17)
Profit for the financial year				46	-	46

⁽¹⁾ Adjusted EBITDA is earnings before interest, taxation, amortisations, depreciation, impairments, non-cash lease contracts, non-cash pension charge, management charge, profit or loss on disposal of PPE and ROU assets and exceptional items.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

6. Segment information – continued

The segment results for the year ended 31 December 2022 are as follows:

	Fixed line €m	Mobile €m	Inter-segment €m	Reported ⁽²⁾ €m	IFRS 11 €m	Published ⁽²⁾ €m
Revenue	945	326	(37)	1,234	(4)	1,230
Adjusted EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	511	141	-	652	(2)	650
Non-cash lease contracts	1	-	-	1	-	1
Non-cash pension charge	(6)	-	-	(6)	-	(6)
Management charge	(7)	-	-	(7)	-	(7)
Amortisation of intangible assets	(23)	(20)	-	(43)	-	(43)
Depreciation of PPE	(213)	(31)	-	(244)	1	(243)
Depreciation of right of use assets	(18)	(32)	-	(50)	-	(50)
Impairment of right of use assets	(9)	(4)	-	(13)	-	(13)
Exceptional items (Note 8)	(190)	(18)	-	(208)	-	(208)
Exceptional gain on exit from joint venture	68	-	-	68	-	68
Loss on disposal of PPE	(2)	-	-	(2)	-	(2)
Operating profit	112	36	-	148	(1)	147
Finance costs – net				(85)	-	(85)
Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method				-	1	1
Profit before income tax				63	-	63
Income tax charge				(17)	-	(17)
Profit for the financial year				46	-	46

⁽¹⁾ Adjusted EBITDA is earnings before interest, taxation, amortisations, depreciation, impairments, non-cash lease contracts, non-cash pension charge, management charge, profit or loss on disposal of PPE and exceptional items.

⁽²⁾ Reported Adjusted EBITDA includes the results of the group's joint ventures on a proportionate basis. The published basis includes the results of the group's joint ventures using the equity accounting basis rather than on a proportionate consolidation basis.

Disaggregated revenue information

The disaggregation of the group's revenue from contracts with customers is set out below:

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Access lines	237	201
Broadband	150	141
Voice traffic	172	198
Data services	114	120
Other products and services	272	303
Fixed line revenue	945	963
Mobile services	263	297
Equipment and other revenue	63	70
Mobile revenue	326	367
Inter-segment revenue	(37)	(38)
Reported revenue	1,234	1,292
IFRS 11 adjustment	(4)	-
Published revenue	1,230	1,292

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

6. Segment information – continued

Other segment items included in the income statement are as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2022			Year ended 31 December 2023		
	Fixed line €m	Mobile €m	Group €m	Fixed line €m	Mobile €m	Group €m
Expected credit losses of trade receivables (Note 22)	7	1	8	7	4	11

The segment assets and liabilities and capital expenditure are as follows:

	31 December 2023			
	Fixed line €m	Mobile €m	Unallocated €m	Group €m
Assets	2,477	667	15	3,159
Liabilities	696	596	2,884	4,176
Capital expenditure:				
Intangible assets (Note 15)	26	63	-	89
Property, plant and equipment (Note 16)	230	30	-	260

	31 December 2022			
	Fixed line €m	Mobile €m	Unallocated €m	Group €m
Assets	2,970	672	33	3,675
Liabilities	716	574	3,064	4,354
Capital expenditure:				
Intangible assets (Note 15)	27	12	-	39
Property, plant and equipment (Note 16)	211	36	-	247

Segment assets consist primarily of property, plant and equipment, rights of use assets, goodwill, intangible assets, retirement benefit assets, inventories, receivables and operating cash. They exclude derivative financial instruments and taxation.

Segment liabilities comprise operating liabilities, lease liabilities and provisions for liabilities and other charges. They exclude items such as taxation, borrowings and interest payable.

Capital expenditure comprises additions to intangible assets (Note 15) and property, plant and equipment (Note 16).

Geographical information

The group is domiciled in Ireland. The group operates in mainly two countries, Ireland and the United Kingdom, though substantially all of the group's revenues arise in Ireland. For the purposes of the geographical allocation of revenue, the group identifies revenues earned by entities operating in each country. Total revenue of the group for the current year is €1,292 million (31 December 2022: €1,230 million) of which €1,271 million (31 December 2022: €1,209 million) was earned by group entities operating in Ireland and €21 million (31 December 2022: €21 million) was earned by group entities operating in the United Kingdom €17 million (31 December 2022: €17 million), Europe €3 million (31 December 2022: €2 million) and the rest of the world €1 million (31 December 2022: €2 million). Total non-current assets of the group, other than deferred tax assets, as at year ended 31 December 2023 are €2,707 million (31 December 2022: €2,846 million), of which €2,697 million were located in Ireland (31 December 2022: €2,837 million) and €10 million were located in the United Kingdom (31 December 2022: €9 million).

The group has no single external customer where revenue is 10% of the group's total revenue of €1,292 million (31 December 2022: €1,230 million) for the year ended 31 December 2023.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

7. Operating costs

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Staff costs:		
Wages and salaries	201	198
Social insurance costs	16	16
Pension costs – defined contribution plans (Note 37)	5	5
Pension costs – defined benefit plans (Note 37)	13	4
	235	223
Staff costs capitalised	(44)	(42)
Net staff costs included in operating costs (a)	191	181
Other operating costs:		
Amounts paid and payable to telecommunications operators	41	46
Purchase of goods for resale, commission and related costs	210	260
Materials and services	9	14
Other network costs	13	16
Accommodation	59	66
Sales and marketing	10	14
Customer services	7	8
Transport and travel	9	10
IT costs	15	17
Provision for expected credit losses	8	11
Management charge	7	7
Other costs	13	16
Total other operating costs	401	485
Operating costs excluding amortisation, depreciation, restructuring and other exceptional items	592	666
Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 15)	43	48
Depreciation of property, plant & equipment (Note 16)	243	246
Depreciation of rights of use assets (Note 17)	50	47
Impairment of rights of use assets (Note 17)	13	38
Exceptional items (Note 8)	208	49
Exceptional gain on exit from joint venture (Note 9)	(68)	-
Loss on disposal of PPE (Note 10)	2	13
Profit on disposal/modification of ROU assets (Note 11)	-	(5)
Total operating costs	1,083	1,102

(a) Operating costs are stated after charging:

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Staff costs	235	223
Exceptional restructuring programme costs (Note 8)	25	22
Exceptional covid-19 related staff costs (Note 8)	1	-
Total staff costs	261	245
Staff costs capitalised	(44)	(42)
Total staff costs (net of staff costs capitalised)	217	203

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

8. Exceptional items

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Restructuring programme costs (a)	25	22
Covid-19 related costs (b)	1	-
Onerous contracts (c)	1	1
Strategic review and other related costs (d)	151	3
Group re-organisation costs (e)	5	4
Other exceptional items (f)	25	19
Exceptional charge	208	49

(a) Restructuring programme costs

The group included an exceptional charge of €22 million (31 December 2022: €25 million) for restructuring programme costs in respect of staff exits in the year ended 31 December 2023. The exceptional charge reflects those staff who had either exited the business, or were committed to exiting the business at 31 December 2023. No provision has been included in respect of future staff exits not committed at 31 December 2023, and any further costs will be charged to the income statement and impact cash flows in future periods.

The charge of €22 million at 31 December 2023 includes an IAS 19 (Revised) defined benefit pension charge in relation to past service costs of €4 million (31 December 2022: €2 million).

(b) Covid-19 related costs

During the year ended 31 December 2022, the group included an additional charge of €1 million for the cost impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, mainly due to staff costs and the purchase of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) for field staff.

(c) Onerous contracts

The group recognised an exceptional charge of €1 million (31 December 2022: €1 million) in respect of onerous contracts on its leasehold properties in the year ended 31 December 2023.

(d) Strategic review and other related costs

The group recognised an exceptional charge of €3 million for various project related costs relating to the corporate group structure in the year ended 31 December 2023.

During the year ended 31 December 2022, the group recognised an exceptional charge of €151 million for strategic related costs; which mainly relates to stamp duty of €138 million that was paid to the Irish Revenue (tax authority) following the sale of the fibre business and assets to the group's subsidiary with Infra Via, Fibre Network Ireland Limited. The group also incurred various other costs in relation to the sale of the fibre business in the year ended 31 December 2022.

(e) Group re-organisation costs

The group included an exceptional charge of €4 million (31 December 2022: €5 million) for re-organisation of the business in the year ended 31 December 2023.

(f) Other exceptional items

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group recognised an exceptional charge of €19 million (31 December 2022: €25 million) in respect of legal and other related matters.

9. Exceptional gain on exit from joint venture

On 23 March 2022, the group completed the sale of its joint venture in Tetra Ireland Communications Limited ("Tetra"), a provider of secure communications for use by emergency services and non-commercial public bodies.

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m
Disposal consideration	76
Net assets disposed	(8)
	68

The "Net assets disposed" arising at the date of exit was the group's investment in the joint venture of €8 million.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

10. Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Loss on disposal/retirement of property, plant and equipment	2	13
	2	13

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group sold a number of properties for €17 million. See 'Cash flows from investing activities' in the 'Group cash flow statement'.

11. Profit on disposal/modification of right of use assets

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Profit on disposal/modification of right of use assets	-	5
	-	5

12. Finance costs - net

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
(a) Finance costs:		
Interest payable on bank loans and other debts	91	134
Net interest on net pension asset	(4)	(30)
Interest on lease liabilities	26	30
Amortisation of debt issue costs and debt fees	5	3
Other unwinding of discount and effect of changes in discount rate on provisions	(5)	(2)
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(2)	1
Negative interest on cash deposits	1	-
	112	136
Write off of debt issue costs and debt fees	5	-
	117	136
(b) Finance income:		
Interest income	(1)	(4)
Discount on redemption of Senior Secured Notes	(28)	(3)
Gain on extinguishment of debt	(3)	(2)
	(32)	(9)
Finance costs – net	85	127

The group redeemed €38 million (31 December 2022: €160 million) of the 3.5% Senior Secured Notes due 2026, €58 million (31 December 2022: €70 million) of the 1.75% Senior Secured Notes due 2024 and €Nil (31 December 2022: €69 million) of the 2.625% Senior Secured Notes due 2027 in the year ended 31 December 2023. In total the group repurchased €96 million (31 December 2022: €299 million) of the principal amount of the Senior Secured Notes for cash of €93 million (31 December 2022: €271 million) resulting in a gain and this is included in the income statement as discount on redemption of Senior Secured Notes of €3 million (31 December 2022: €28 million).

The group prepaid €104 million (31 December 2022: €50 million) of the principal amount of the Facility B borrowings during the year ended 31 December 2023 which resulted in a gain on extinguishment of debt of €2 million (31 December 2022: €3 million). This is the difference between the fair value of the consideration paid to extinguish the liability and the carrying value of the liability at that date.

See Note 28 for further information.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

13. Income tax charge

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
(a) Recognised in the income statement		
Current tax charge		
Current financial period	29	24
Adjustments for prior year periods	(1)	-
	28	24
Deferred tax credit		
Origination and reversal of temporary difference	(11)	(7)
	(11)	(7)
Total tax charge in income statement	17	17

The tax charge for the year ended 31 December 2023 includes a credit of €4 million (31 December 2022: €6 million) in respect of exceptional items (see Note 8).

(b) Reconciliation of tax charge

The tax on the group's profit before tax differs from the amount that would arise using the Irish statutory tax rate:

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Profit before tax	63	63
Tax calculated at Irish tax rates (12.5%)	8	8
<i>Effects of:</i>		
Non deductible expenses	15	4
Income taxable at higher rate	4	5
Income not subject to taxation	(9)	-
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	(1)	-
Tax charge for financial period (Note 13 (a))	17	17

The weighted average applicable tax rate was 12.5% (31 December 2022: 12.5%).

The group has applied the mandatory exception to recognising and disclosing information about deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from Pillar Two income taxes. Furthermore, the group is in the process of assessing its exposure to Pillar Two legislation for when it comes into effect on 1 January 2024. The assessment indicates that the group's effective tax rate may be marginally below 15%. However, although the average effective rate may be below 15%, due to the impact of specific adjustments in the Pillar 2 legislation it is envisaged that the group may not be exposed to paying additional Pillar Two income taxes.

(c) Significant estimates and judgements

Current tax

The actual tax the group pays is determined according to complex tax laws and regulations. Where the effect of these laws and regulations are unclear, the group uses estimates in determining the liability for the tax to be paid. The group believes the estimates, assumptions and judgements are reasonable but the estimates can involve complex issues which may take a number of years to resolve. The final determination of tax liabilities could be different from the estimates reflected in the financial statements and may result in the recognition of an additional tax expense or tax credit in the income statement in future periods. The value of the group's current tax liability is disclosed on the balance sheet.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax assets and liabilities require management judgement in determining the amounts to be recognised. In particular, judgement is used when assessing the extent to which deferred tax assets should be recognised with consideration given to the timing and level of future taxable income. The carrying value of the group's deferred tax assets and liabilities are disclosed in Notes 19 and 29, respectively.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

14. Goodwill

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Cost		
At beginning of financial period	797	797
At end of financial period	797	797
Accumulated impairments		
At beginning of financial period	(562)	(562)
Recognised during the financial period	-	-
At end of financial period	(562)	(562)
Net book value at end of financial period	235	235

Goodwill is not subject to amortisation. Instead, goodwill is tested for impairment annually as part of the cash generating unit (“CGU”) to which it relates, and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

The majority of the group’s goodwill carried forward from prior years relates to the acquisition of eircom Limited in June 2012, pursuant to a Scheme of Arrangement of creditors approved by the High Court. eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited acquired 100% of the share capital of eircom Limited for consideration of €1. Goodwill of €836 million was recognised as the difference between the purchase consideration and the fair value of the individual assets and liabilities at the date of acquisition, 11 June 2012. The goodwill arose in part because eircom Limited was acquired for a nominal amount pursuant to the Scheme of Arrangement and because the pension obligation and the deferred tax balances were recognised in accordance with the measurement requirements of IAS 19 and IAS 12 respectively and not at fair value. No goodwill was allocated to the Mobile CGU. The group identified an impairment of €542 million in the year ended 30 June 2012 relating to the Fixed Line CGU.

In the year ended 30 June 2013, eircom Limited sold its 100% shareholding in eircom Phonewatch Limited and recognised disposal of goodwill of €102 million as a result of the transaction.

On 1 March 2021, the group acquired 100% of the share capital of Evros Technology Group, a leading IT services provider, based in Ireland. Goodwill of €43 million was recognised on the acquisition of Evros Technology Group and allocated to the group’s Fixed Line CGU.

The CGU summary of the goodwill allocation is as follows:

	Fixed Line 31 Dec 2022 €m	Mobile 31 Dec 2022 €m	Fixed Line 31 Dec 2023 €m	Mobile 31 Dec 2023 €m
Goodwill	235	-	235	-

Impairment test of Fixed Line CGU as at 31 December 2023

An impairment test of the Fixed Line CGU was performed as at 31 December 2023 in accordance with IAS 36, Impairment of Assets. The impairment test has been undertaken at the year end date. Tangible and intangible assets are an integrated part of the CGU carrying values and are tested together with the goodwill. No impairment was identified.

An impairment test of the Fixed Line CGU is required annually as it contains goodwill. An impairment test of the Mobile CGU is not required as at 31 December 2023 as the group held no Mobile intangible assets not yet available for use for which the recoverable amount could not be estimated on an individual asset basis. The Directors concluded that there was no indicator of impairment and consequently no test of impairment was required to be performed.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

14. Goodwill - continued

Impairment testing methodology

The recoverable amount of the CGU is determined on the basis of the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and value-in-use, using the discounted cash flow (DCF) method. Cash flows for the years beyond the approved business plans are extrapolated using the estimated long-term growth rates stated below. The cash flows are discounted using the discount rates stated below.

The cash flows and assumptions used as of 31 December 2023 for the impairment test are consistent with the assumptions that would be made by a market participant acquiring the CGU.

Key assumptions

The key assumptions are based on past experience, adjusted for expected changes in future conditions. Key assumptions involved in the calculation of value in use include management's estimates of future operating cash-flows, capital expenditure requirements, tax considerations, discount rates and long-term growth rates. The key assumptions in relation to long-term growth rates and discount rates were benchmarked against external information on comparable companies in similar markets.

The group considers the business plan and long-term projections to be reasonable in view of the anticipated long-term performance of the Irish economy and consistent with the assumptions that would be used by a market participant. Adjustments are made to the business plan cash flows to take account of possible variations in the amount or timing of cash flows, which can be affected by factors such as increased competitor activity, the roll-out of new technologies and the timing of the introduction of new services, pricing trends, termination rates, customer acquisition costs, margin levels and restructuring programmes, such that the estimated cash flows reflect the range of possible outcomes for each CGU's future trading performance.

Cash flow projections

At 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022, these calculations used post-tax cash flow projections based on business plans approved by management, as adjusted for market participant assumptions, covering a period up to 31 December 2028.

The other key assumptions used for impairment for the Fixed Line and Mobile CGUs are as follows:

	Fixed Line 31 Dec 2022	Mobile 31 Dec 2022	Fixed Line 31 Dec 2023	Mobile 31 Dec 2023
Long-term growth rates	-0.75%	N/A	-0.75%	N/A
Discount rates (Pre-tax)	5.29%	N/A	4.93%	N/A
Discount rates (Post-tax)	4.63%	N/A	4.31%	N/A
Budgeted EBITDA ¹	0.91%	N/A	0.98%	N/A
Budgeted capital expenditure ²	25%	N/A	13%-24%	N/A

Notes:

¹ Budgeted EBITDA is expressed as the compound annual growth rates over the periods covered by the business plans for all cash-generating units of the plans used for impairment testing.

² Budgeted capital expenditure is expressed as the range of capital expenditure as a percentage of revenue (for all periods covered by the business plans plus the terminal value).

Long Term Growth Rates

The long-term growth rates are determined based on the long-term historical growth rates of the sectors in which the CGUs operate, and reflect an assessment of the long-term growth prospects of the sectors. The growth rates have been benchmarked against external data for the relevant markets. None of the growth rates applied exceed the long-term historical average growth rates for those markets or sectors.

Discount Rates

The discount rates used reflect specific risks relating to the CGUs. The assumptions used have been benchmarked to externally available data. The methodology is based on the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM). At 31 December 2023, the yield on fifteen-year Irish government bonds provided the basis for the risk free rate, which was then adjusted to take account of market risks specific to the CGUs. The group has used Irish government bond yields as the basis for the risk-free rate in keeping with its observations of practices applied by external market analysts in determining appropriate weighted average costs of capital for Irish companies. In estimating the discount rate under CAPM, in addition to the risk-free rate, other inputs required are the equity market risk premium (that is the excess return required over and above a risk free rate by an investor who is investing in the market as a whole) and the risk adjustment factor known as beta is applied to reflect the risk of the specific CGU operations relative to the market as a whole. In determining the risk adjusted discount rate, management has applied an adjustment for the risk of the group's CGUs determined using an average of the observed betas of comparable companies.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

14. Goodwill - continued

Significant estimates and judgements

Making appropriate assumptions on non-financial asset impairment reviews

The group undertakes a review for impairment of goodwill, intangible assets not yet available for use annually and for other non-financial assets if events or circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

Factors which the group consider could trigger an impairment include, but are not limited to the following: (1) significant negative industry or economic trends, (2) current, historical or projected losses that demonstrate continuing losses, (3) results of fair market valuations performed or (4) changes in key assumptions underpinning the fair value less cost to sell and value in use calculations. These impairment charges under IFRS are based upon the excess of the carrying amount of the asset over its recoverable amount, which is the higher of the fair value less cost to sell and its value in use, based on discounted future cash flows. When an asset is not recoverable in full, impairment is measured as the excess of carrying value over the recoverable amount of the long-life asset. Management incorporates estimates when evaluating the carrying amount, the recoverable amount, the value in use and the fair value less cost to sell. Changes in these estimates directly affect management's assessment of whether an impairment charge is required and the amount of the impairment charge recorded.

The discount rate used in impairment testing is derived from a weighted average cost of capital ("WACC") which is impacted by interest rates and market risk premiums, estimated for companies in the telecommunications sector. There is a risk that the WACC could increase significantly in future periods, depending on market volatility. There is also a risk of deterioration in the budgeted future cash flows as a result of the current economic environment.

Any significant deterioration in the budgeted future cash flows or changes in WACC or estimates in respect of terminal growth rates could result in a further impairment of our goodwill and/or non-financial assets, which could have a further negative effect on operating profits and assets. Future cash flows would not be impacted by any impairment provision.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

15. Other intangible assets

	Computer software €m	Contracts and related customer relationships €m	Licence €m	Total €m
Cost				
At 1 January 2022	494	26	207	727
Goodwill reassignment	-	7	-	7
Additions	39	-	-	39
Disposals/retirements	(5)	-	-	(5)
At 31 December 2022	528	33	207	768
Additions	34	-	55	89
Disposals/retirements	(61)	-	(1)	(62)
At 31 December 2023	501	33	261	795
Accumulated Amortisation				
At 1 January 2022	421	2	112	535
Charge for the financial year	28	3	12	43
Disposals/retirements	(5)	-	-	(5)
At 31 December 2022	444	5	124	573
Charge for the financial year	31	2	15	48
Disposals/retirements	(61)	-	(1)	(62)
At 31 December 2023	414	7	138	559
Net Book Value at 31 December 2023	87	26	123	236
Net Book Value at 31 December 2022	84	28	83	195

Assets in the course of completion and other intangible assets not yet available for use included in other intangibles assets are €23 million (31 December 2022: €16 million).

Computer software relates to internal and external capitalised software development costs.

Significant estimates and judgements

Establishing lives for amortisation purposes of intangible assets

The group has significant levels of intangible assets. The amortisation charge is dependent on the estimated lives allocated to each type of intangible asset. The Directors regularly review these asset lives and change them as necessary to reflect current thinking on remaining lives and the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. Changes in asset lives can have a significant impact on amortisation charges for the period.

For additional information see details of the useful lives set out in Note 3.4.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

16. Property, plant and equipment (“PPE”)

	Land and Buildings €m	Network, Plant And Equipment €m	Total €m
Cost			
At 1 January 2022	231	3,595	3,826
Additions	1	246	247
Disposals/retirements	-	(12)	(12)
At 31 December 2022	232	3,829	4,061
Additions	2	258	260
Transfers	-	1	1
Disposals/retirements	(6)	(235)	(241)
At 31 December 2023	228	3,853	4,081
Accumulated Depreciation			
At 1 January 2022	155	2,371	2,526
Charge for financial year	4	240	244
Disposals/retirements	-	(10)	(10)
At 31 December 2022	159	2,601	2,760
Charge for financial year	2	244	246
Transfers	-	1	1
Disposals/retirements	(2)	(209)	(211)
At 31 December 2023	159	2,637	2,796
Net Book Value at 31 December 2023	69	1,216	1,285
Net Book Value at 31 December 2022	73	1,228	1,301

The group’s policy is to review the remaining economic lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment on an ongoing basis and to adjust the depreciation charge to reflect the remaining estimated life and residual value. The review for the year ended 31 December 2023 and for the year ended 31 December 2022 resulted in no material adjustments to asset lives.

Assets in the course of construction not yet available for use included in property, plant and equipment are €223 million (31 December 2022: €190 million).

The depreciation charged in the income statement is net of capital grants amortised during the financial year as follows:-

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Depreciation	244	246
Amortisation of capital grants	(1)	-
	243	246

Significant estimates and judgements

Establishing lives for depreciation purposes of property, plant and equipment

Long-life assets, consisting primarily of property, plant and equipment, comprise a significant portion of the total assets. The annual depreciation charge depends primarily on the estimated lives of each type of asset and, in certain circumstances, estimates of fair values and residual values. The Directors regularly review these asset lives and change them as necessary to reflect current thinking on remaining lives in light of technological change, prospective economic utilisation, physical condition of the assets concerned and other factors that may impact on the remaining useful lives of assets. Changes in asset lives can have a significant impact on depreciation charges for the period. It is not practical to quantify the impact of changes in asset lives on an overall basis as asset lives are individually determined and there are a significant number of asset lives in use. The impact of any change would vary significantly depending on the individual changes in assets and the classes of assets impacted. For additional information see details of the useful lives set out in Note 3.13.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

17. Right of use assets and lease liabilities

The group has lease contracts for various items of property, vehicles and mobile cell sites that are used in its operations. Most of the group's leased assets are in relation to property and the network infrastructure, mobile cell sites. Leases of property have lease terms between 1 and 30 years, while vehicles have lease terms between 1 and 4 years and mobile cell sites generally have lease terms between 1 and 25 years.

Right of use assets

The carrying amounts of right of use assets and the movements during the period are set out below:

	Property €m	Computer Equipment €m	Vehicles €m	Mobile Cell Sites €m	Total €m
Cost					
At 1 January 2022	105	1	22	504	632
Additions	8	-	5	39	52
Provision for other additions	2	-	-	-	2
Modifications	-	-	-	1	1
Disposals/retirements	(3)	-	-	(3)	(6)
At 31 December 2022	112	1	27	541	681
Additions	1	-	4	36	41
Provision for other additions	8	-	-	-	8
Modifications	-	-	-	28	28
Disposals/retirements	(10)	-	(2)	(3)	(15)
At 31 December 2023	111	1	29	602	743
Accumulated Depreciation					
At 1 January 2022	26	-	8	210	244
Charge for financial year	12	1	6	31	50
Non-cash fair value lease credits	(1)	-	-	-	(1)
Impairments	9	-	-	14	23
Disposals/retirements	(2)	-	-	(2)	(4)
At 31 December 2022	44	1	14	253	312
Charge for financial year	10	-	6	31	47
Non-cash fair value lease credits	(1)	-	-	-	(1)
Modifications	-	-	-	(1)	(1)
Impairments	34	-	-	12	46
Disposals/retirements	(4)	-	(2)	(2)	(8)
At 31 December 2023	83	1	18	293	395
Net Book Value at 31 December 2023	28	-	11	309	348
Net Book Value at 31 December 2022	68	-	13	288	369

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

17. Right of use assets and lease liabilities - continued

Lease liabilities

The carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the year are set out below:

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
At beginning of financial period	627	630
Additions	52	41
Modifications	1	26
Disposals	(3)	(7)
Interest	26	30
Payments	(73)	(85)
	630	635
Non-current	572	577
Current	58	58
	630	635

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities are disclosed in Note 4.1.

The following are the amounts recognised in the income statement:

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Depreciation of right of use assets	(50)	(47)
Impairment of leased assets	(23)	(46)
Profit on disposal/modifications of right of use assets	-	5
Interest on lease liabilities	(26)	(30)
Total charge included in the income statement	(99)	(118)

The impairment of leased assets recognised in the income statement:

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Impairment of lease related revenue	(10)	(8)
Impairment of right of use assets (Note 7)	(13)	(38)
Impairment of leased assets	(23)	(46)

The group had total cash outflows for leases of €85 million in the year ended 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: €73 million). The group also had non-cash additions to right of use assets and lease liabilities of €41 million in the year ended 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: €52 million).

Significant estimates and judgements

Estimating incremental borrowing rate on leases

The group cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental borrowing rate (IBR) to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the group would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects what the group 'would have to pay', which requires estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease. The group estimates the IBR using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when available.

Estimating impairment for non-financial assets

The group performs impairment indicator analysis at each reporting period. If any indicators are present, the group estimates the recoverable amount of the asset (or the CGU of which the asset is a part). The entity has to recognise an impairment loss if the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than the carrying amount of the CGU. After an impairment loss is recognised, the adjusted carrying amount of the non-financial asset would be its new basis for depreciation.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

18. Investments

Investment in Subsidiary

Fibre Networks Ireland Limited

In June 2022, the group completed the transaction with InfraVia Capital Partners and the subsidiary, Fibre Networks Ireland Limited ("FNI"), was formed, with InfraVia taking a substantial minority share in the group's fibre network. InfraVia, is a leading independent private equity firm specialising in infrastructure and technology investments.

Fibre Networks Ireland Limited purchased the fibre business for €1.9 billion with cash consideration received from InfraVia of €624 million and €625 million received from eircom Limited. The balance was funded by using part of the FNI loan proceeds of €765 million.

The summarised financial information of FNI is provided below (selected lines). This information is based on amounts before inter-company eliminations.

	Period ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Revenue	96	207
(Loss)/profit for the financial period	(169)	8
Other comprehensive income	21	(12)
Total comprehensive loss for the financial period	(148)	(4)
Attributable to non-controlling interests	(74)	(2)
	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
ASSETS		
Non-current assets	640	650
Current assets	52	50
Total assets	692	700
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities	794	835
Current liabilities	44	91
Total liabilities	838	926
EQUITY		
Total equity	(146)	(226)
Total liabilities and equity	692	700
Attributable to non-controlling interests	550	511

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

19. Deferred tax asset

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred taxes relate to the same fiscal authority.

The group has unrecognised deferred tax assets in respect of tax losses available to be carried forward and utilised in full against taxable profits in the future arising in the UK amounting to €4 million (31 December 2022: €3 million) which has not met the recognition criteria.

Recognised deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are attributable to the following:

	Assets 31 Dec 2023 €m	Liabilities 31 Dec 2023 €m	Net 31 Dec 2023 €m
Tax loss carry forward	1	-	1
	1	-	1

	Assets 31 Dec 2022 €m	Liabilities 31 Dec 2022 €m	Net 31 Dec 2022 €m
Tax loss carry forward	2	-	2
	2	-	2

The movement in deferred tax assets is as follows:

	1 Jan 2023 €m	Recognised in income statement credit/(charge) €m	Recognised in other comprehensive income €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Tax loss carry forward	2	(1)	-	1
	2	(1)	-	1

	1 Jan 2022 €m	Recognised in income statement credit/(charge) €m	Recognised in other comprehensive income €m	31 Dec 2022 €m
Tax loss carry forward	2	-	-	2
	2	-	-	2

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

20. Other assets

	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023
	€m	€m
Loan advanced to holding company	13	13
	13	13

The loan advanced to holding company is non interest bearing and subordinated to unsecured debt.

21. Inventories

	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023
	€m	€m
Network development and maintenance stocks	29	35
Consumable and other stocks	8	10
	37	45

The cost of inventories recognised as an expense and included in “operating costs” amounted to €83 million (31 December 2022: €66 million). The net replacement cost of stocks is not expected to be materially different from that shown above.

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group recognised a loss for impaired inventories of €1 million (31 December 2022: €1 million) and utilised provisions for impaired inventories of €1 million (31 December 2022: €1 million). The creation of provisions for impaired inventories have been included in the income statement.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

22. Trade and other receivables

	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023
	€m	€m
Current assets:		
Trade receivables	163	178
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses	(35)	(33)
Trade receivables – net	128	145
Prepayments and accrued income	57	35
Tax receivables	6	3
Other current assets	3	3
Receivables from related undertaking	1	1
	195	187

The fair values of trade and other receivables approximate to their carrying amounts.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of receivable mentioned above.

The amount of the provision for expected credit losses of trade receivables was €33 million as of 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: €35 million). Total additional provisions of €11 million (31 December 2022: €8 million) relate to individual expected credit losses of €Nil (31 December 2022: €Nil) and collective expected credit losses of €11 million (31 December 2022: €8 million).

Significant estimates and judgements

Providing for expected credit losses

The group uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for its trade receivables. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns. The provision matrix is initially based on the group's historical observed default rates. The group annually undertakes the review of the reasonableness of the historical observed default rates and recalibrates the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information, as deemed necessary. On a quarterly basis, the rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed. The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forward-looking information, and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECL is sensitive to changes in circumstances and forecast economic conditions. The group's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customer's actual default in the future.

Allowance for expected credit losses

The following table shows the movement in the allowance for expected credit losses of trade receivables:

	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023
	€m	€m
At beginning of financial period	30	35
Provision for expected credit losses	8	11
Write-off	(3)	(13)
At end of financial period	35	33

The creation and reversal of allowance for expected credit losses are included in “operating costs” in the income statement.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

23. Contract assets

As of 31 December 2023, the group has contract assets of €28 million (31 December 2022: €25 million). The following table shows the movement in contract assets:

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
At beginning of financial period	31	25
Additions	26	31
Releases	(29)	(25)
Impairments	(3)	(3)
	(6)	3
At end of financial period	25	28

The contract assets included in the balance sheet of €28 million (31 December 2022: €25 million) has been recognised net of an expected credit loss of €3 million (31 December 2022: €3 million).

Significant estimates and judgements

Allocation of revenue between performance obligations

The standalone price determined for the performance obligations within contracts materially impact the allocation of revenue between performance obligations. The determination of the standalone price requires judgement and impacts the allocation of the transaction price when revenue is recorded in cases where obligations are provided to customers at different times – for example, the allocation of revenue between handsets, which are usually delivered up-front, and services which are typically delivered over the contract period.

Impairment of contract assets

The group uses a simplified approach in determining impairment loss for its contract assets. The group considers similarities in the underlying credit risk characteristics and behaviour in determining the appropriate groupings to which impairment rates will be applied. The group uses the average historical churn rates and adjusts these rates for relevant forward-looking information. At each reporting date, the churn rates are reviewed and updated as necessary to reflect current customer behaviour. There have been no significant changes in the estimation techniques used in determining impairment of contract assets in 2023 and 2022.

24. Restricted cash

31 December 2023

The restricted cash of €1 million is in relation to cash lodged for security in respect of ancillary facilities. The interest earned on these deposits, after deduction of any taxation payable, is due to the group.

31 December 2022

The restricted cash of €56 million is in relation to cash lodged in respect of a spectrum licence application of €55 million and €1 million for security in respect of ancillary facilities. The interest earned on these deposits, after deduction of any taxation payable, is due to the group.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is €1 million (31 December 2022: €56 million).

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

25. Cash and cash equivalents

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Cash at bank and on hand	149	116
Short-term bank deposits	358	66
Cash and cash equivalents	507	182

The book value of cash and cash equivalents approximates their fair value. At 31 December 2023, the effective interest rate on short term bank deposits was 4.0%. These deposits had a weighted average maturity of 2 days.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of cash and cash equivalents mentioned above.

26. Derivative financial instruments

	Carrying Amount		Fair Value	
	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Non-current assets				
Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges	17	2	17	2
Current assets				
Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges	7	8	7	8
Total assets	24	10	24	10

The group does not use derivatives for trading or speculative purposes.

Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges

The notional principal amount of the four active interest rate swap contracts designated and eligible for hedge accounting was €536 million. The swaps cover the period up to 31 May 2026. The fixed interest rate on the interest rate swaps was between 1.463% and 2.563% and the floating rate was based on 3-month EURIBOR.

Gains recognised in the cash flow hedging reserve in equity on interest rate swaps as of 31 December 2023 will be released to the income statement when the hedged interest expense is recognised over the period to 31 May 2026.

Fair value

The fair value of derivative financial instruments are determined through the use of external market data available publicly (classified as level 2 in the fair value hierarchy).

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

27. Financial instruments by category

The accounting policies for financial instruments have been applied to the line items below:

Assets as per balance sheet	Derivatives used for hedging €m	Assets at fair value through profit or loss €m	Financial assets at amortised cost €m	Total €m
Derivative financial instruments	10	-	-	10
Other assets	-	-	13	13
Trade receivables	-	-	145	145
Other current assets	-	-	3	3
Receivables from other related parties	-	-	1	1
Restricted cash	-	-	1	1
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	182	182
At 31 December 2023	10	-	345	355
Derivative financial instruments	24	-	-	24
Other assets	-	-	13	13
Trade receivables	-	-	128	128
Other current assets	-	-	3	3
Receivables from other related parties	-	-	1	1
Restricted cash	-	-	56	56
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	507	507
At 31 December 2022	24	-	708	732

Liabilities as per balance sheet	Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss €m	Liabilities at amortised cost €m	Total €m
Borrowings	-	2,794	2,794
Trade payables	-	192	192
Interest payable	-	11	11
Amounts owed to related party	-	7	7
Accruals	-	167	167
TIS liabilities	-	3	3
At 31 December 2023	-	3,174	3,174
Borrowings	-	2,945	2,945
Trade payables	-	161	161
Interest payable	-	10	10
Amounts owed to related party	-	4	4
Accruals	-	174	174
TIS liabilities	-	3	3
At 31 December 2022	-	3,297	3,297

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

27. Financial instruments by category – continued

Fair value hierarchy

The table below shows for the group's financial assets that are recognised and subsequently measured at fair value their classification within a three-level fair value hierarchy.

Level 1 comprises financial assets and liabilities valued using quoted market prices in active markets at the balance sheet date. An active market is one in which transactions occur with sufficient volume and frequency to provide pricing information on an arm's length basis on an on-going basis.

Level 2 comprises financial assets and liabilities valued using techniques based significantly on observable market data. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates.

Level 3 comprises financial assets and liabilities valued using techniques where the impact of the non-observable market data is significant in determining the fair value of the instrument.

Financial assets held at fair value	Level 1 €m	Level 2 €m	Level 3 €m	Total €m
Derivative financial instruments	-	10	-	10
At 31 December 2023	-	10	-	10
Derivative financial instruments	-	24	-	24
At 31 December 2022	-	24	-	24

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

28. Borrowings

	Carrying Value		Fair Value	
	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023
	€m	€m	€m	€m
Non-current liabilities				
Bank borrowings (Facility B)	1,050	946	1,029	946
Debt fees	(5)	(3)	-	-
	1,045	943	1,029	946
Bank borrowings (FNI Facility B)	765	765	765	765
Bank borrowings (FNI Facility C)	-	45	-	45
Debt fees	(16)	(14)	-	-
	749	796	765	810
3.5% Senior Secured Notes due 2026	590	552	535	537
1.75% Senior Secured Notes due 2024	280	-	268	-
2.625% Senior Secured Notes due 2027	281	281	237	265
	1,151	833	1,040	802
	2,945	2,572	2,834	2,558
Current liabilities				
1.75% Senior Secured Notes due 2024	-	222	-	219
	-	222	-	219
Total Borrowings	2,945	2,794	2,834	2,777

Bank borrowings (Facility B)

At 31 December 2023, the group has Senior Bank borrowings (Facility B) of €946 million, which are subject to a Senior Facilities Agreement, with a maturity date of 15 May 2026.

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group prepaid €104 million (31 December 2022: €50 million) of the principal amount of the Facility B borrowings with a maturity date of 15 May 2026. The prepayment of Facility B borrowings was accounted for as an extinguishment of debt and resulted in an accounting gain of €2 million (31 December 2022: €3 million) in the income statement within 'finance income'.

Bank borrowings (FNI Facility B)

On 30 June 2022, Fibre Network Ireland Limited ('FNI') entered into new Facility B borrowings of €765 million, which are subject to a Senior Facilities Agreement, with a maturity date of 30 June 2029. Transaction costs of €18 million directly attributable to the new borrowings have been deferred to the balance sheet and will be amortised over the expected life of the borrowings through finance costs in the income statement using the effective interest method under IFRS 9.

Bank borrowings (FNI Facility C)

During the year ended 31 December 2023, Fibre Network Ireland Limited ('FNI') drew down €45 million of its Facility C borrowings, which are subject to a Senior Facilities Agreement, with a maturity date of 30 June 2029.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

28. Borrowings – continued

Senior Secured Notes

In May 2019, the group issued €750 million in Senior Secured Notes with a maturity date of 15 May 2026. The Notes are subject to fixed rate cash-pay interest at 3.5% payable in semi-annual instalments in May and November each year. The Notes were issued by the group's wholly owned subsidiary, eircom Finance DAC. The Notes rank equally in priority of payment with the existing borrowings subject to the Senior Facilities Agreement.

In October 2019, the group issued €350 million in Senior Secured Notes with a maturity date of 1 November 2024. These Notes are subject to fixed rate cash-pay interest at 1.75% payable in semi-annual instalments in May and November each year. In November 2019, the group issued a further €350 million in Senior Secured Notes with a maturity date of 15 February 2027 and the Notes are subject to fixed rate cash-pay interest at 2.625% payable in semi-annual instalments in May and November each year. The group used the €700 million proceeds from the Senior Secured Notes to prepay part of the Facility B borrowings.

During the year ended 31 December 2022, the group redeemed €160 million of the 3.5% Senior Secured Notes due 2026, €70 million of the 1.75% Senior Secured Notes due 2024 and €69 million of the 2.625% Senior Secured Notes due 2027. In total the group repurchased €299.4 million of the principal amount of the Senior Secured Notes for cash of €271.5 million and the gain of €28 million was included in the income statement within 'finance costs - net' as discount on redemption of Senior Secured Notes.

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group redeemed €38 million of the 3.5% Senior Secured Notes due 2026 and €58 million of the 1.75% Senior Secured Notes due 2024. In total the group repurchased €96 million of the principal amount of the Senior Secured Notes for cash of €93 million and the gain of €3 million was included in the income statement within 'finance costs - net' as discount on redemption of Senior Secured Notes.

Transaction costs are initially deferred and are subsequently amortised over the expected life of the borrowings through finance costs in the income statement using the effective interest method under IFRS 9.

Fair values

The fair value of borrowings are determined by reference to quoted market prices in active markets at the balance sheet date (classified as level 1 in the fair value hierarchy). The fair value of Senior Secured Notes are determined by reference to quoted market prices in active markets at the balance sheet date (classified as level 1 in the fair value hierarchy).

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

28. Borrowings – continued

Maturity of financial borrowings

The maturity profile of the carrying amount of the group's borrowings is set out below:

	Within 1 Year €m	Between 1 & 2 Years €m	Between 2 & 5 Years €m	After 5 Years €m	Total €m
Bank borrowings (Facility B)	-	-	946	-	946
Debt modification fees	-	-	(3)	-	(3)
	-	-	943	-	943
Bank borrowings (FNI Facility B)	-	-	-	765	765
Bank borrowings (FNI Facility C)	-	-	-	45	45
Debt fees	-	-	-	(14)	(14)
	-	-	-	796	796
3.5% Senior Secured Notes due 2026	-	-	552	-	552
1.75% Senior Secured Notes due 2024	222	-	-	-	222
2.625% Senior Secured Notes due 2027	-	-	281	-	281
	222	-	833	-	1,055
At 31 December 2023	222	-	1,776	796	2,794
Bank borrowings (Facility B)	-	-	1,050	-	1,050
Debt modification fees	-	-	(5)	-	(5)
	-	-	1,045	-	1,045
Bank borrowings (FNI Facility B)	-	-	-	765	765
Debt fees	-	-	-	(16)	(16)
	-	-	-	749	749
3.5% Senior Secured Notes due 2026	-	-	590	-	590
1.75% Senior Secured Notes due 2024	-	280	-	-	280
2.625% Senior Secured Notes due 2027	-	-	281	-	281
	-	280	871	-	1,151
At 31 December 2022	-	280	1,916	749	2,945

Borrowing facilities

The group has a €50 million revolving credit facility, which was undrawn at 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: €50 million).

Separately, FNI has a €155 million (31 December 2022: €200 million) undrawn Facility C term loan and a €35 million (31 December 2022: €35 million) undrawn revolving credit facility at 31 December 2023.

Currency

All of the group's borrowings are denominated in euro.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

29. Deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred taxes relate to the same fiscal authority.

Recognised net deferred tax liabilities

Net deferred tax liabilities are attributable to the following:

	Assets 31 Dec 2023 €m	Liabilities 31 Dec 2023 €m	Net 31 Dec 2023 €m
Intangibles	-	(1)	(1)
Property, plant and equipment	-	(39)	(39)
Right of use assets and lease liabilities	34	-	34
Deferred revenues	1	-	1
Derivative financial instruments	-	(1)	(1)
Pensions	-	(74)	(74)
	35	(115)	(80)

	Assets 31 Dec 2022 €m	Liabilities 31 Dec 2022 €m	Net 31 Dec 2022 €m
Intangibles	-	(1)	(1)
Property, plant and equipment	-	(46)	(46)
Right of use assets and lease liabilities	29	-	29
Deferred revenues	1	-	1
Derivative financial instruments	-	(3)	(3)
Pensions	-	(89)	(89)
	30	(139)	(109)

The movement in net deferred tax liabilities was as follows:

	1 Jan 2023 €m	Recognised in income statement credit/(charge) €m	Recognised in other comprehensive income €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Intangibles	(1)	-	-	(1)
Property, plant and equipment	(46)	7	-	(39)
Right of use assets and lease liabilities	29	5	-	34
Deferred revenues	1	-	-	1
Derivative financial instruments	(3)	-	2	(1)
Pensions	(89)	(4)	19	(74)
	(109)	8	21	(80)

	1 Jan 2022 €m	Recognised in income statement credit/(charge) €m	Recognised in other comprehensive income €m	31 Dec 2022 €m
Intangibles	(1)	-	-	(1)
Property, plant and equipment	(53)	7	-	(46)
Right of use assets and lease liabilities	26	3	-	29
Deferred revenues	1	-	-	1
Derivative financial instruments	-	-	(3)	(3)
Pensions	(44)	1	(46)	(89)
	(71)	11	(49)	(109)

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

30. Provisions for other liabilities and charges

	Onerous Contracts €m	TIS Annuity Scheme €m	Asset Retirement Obligations €m	Deferred Consideration /Completion Scheme €m	Other €m	Total €m
Balance at 1 January 2022	33	4	53	6	35	131
Charged/(credited) to consolidated income statement:						
- Additional provisions	4	-	-	-	6	10
- Unused amounts reversed	(1)	-	-	-	-	(1)
- Unwinding of discount and change in discount rate	(5)	-	-	-	-	(5)
Provision included in right of use assets	2	-	-	-	-	2
Transfer to receivables	-	-	-	-	2	2
Decrease in provision capitalised as asset retirement obligation	-	-	(2)	-	-	(2)
Utilised in the financial year	(4)	(1)	-	(2)	(7)	(14)
At 31 December 2022	29	3	51	4	36	123
Balance at 1 January 2023	29	3	51	4	36	123
Charged/(credited) to consolidated income statement:						
- Additional provisions	6	-	-	-	2	8
- Unused amounts reversed	(5)	-	-	-	(1)	(6)
- Unwinding of discount and change in discount rate	(1)	-	(1)	-	-	(2)
Provision included in right of use assets	8	-	-	-	-	8
Increase in provision capitalised as asset retirement obligation	-	-	2	-	-	2
Utilised in the financial year	(5)	-	(1)	(4)	(6)	(16)
At 31 December 2023	32	3	51	-	31	117

Provisions have been analysed between current and non-current as follows:

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Non-current	87	83
Current	36	34
	123	117

(a) Onerous contracts

The group has onerous contracts associated with vacant offices and leasehold properties, mainly arising from the liability recognised on the acquisition of eircom Limited in June 2012 and the more recent operational restructurings. The group also has onerous contracts associated with ongoing data centre operations.

The group transferred the onerous lease liabilities for rental and exit costs on transition to IFRS 16 to 'Right of Use Assets' as an impairment of those assets. The remaining onerous contracts provision of €32 million (31 December 2022: €29 million) is mainly for rates, facilities and services charges in relation to the leasehold properties.

At 31 December 2023, the liabilities are expected to be discharged over a period of one to twelve years, and these anticipated cash flows are discounted using a risk free rate of return of between 2.2% and 2.4%.

Significant estimates and judgements

The group has estimated the future cash outflows arising from these onerous contracts. The estimation of outflows reflect current economic conditions and estimates are used in determining the level of provisions required in respect of these leasehold properties.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

30. Provisions for other liabilities and charges - continued

(b) Temporary income stream (“TIS”) annuity scheme

The eircom Limited group established an annuity scheme whereby employees participating in a voluntary termination scheme could accept payment in one lump sum or as an annuity to be paid out over a period of ten years. The group estimates the annuity liability as the present value of the fixed payment stream due to employees. At 31 December 2023, the remaining TIS annuity scheme provision is expected to be substantially utilised over a period of six years.

(c) Asset Retirement Obligations

The group has provisions for costs arising from certain obligations in relation to the retirement and decommissioning of assets, mainly certain poles, batteries, international cable and dismantling and restoration of mobile antenna sites. It is expected that most of these costs will be paid during the period 2024 to 2038, and these anticipated cash flows are discounted using a risk free rate of return of between 2% and 4%.

Significant estimates and judgements

Significant judgement is required in determining the amount and timing of cash flows associated with the asset retirement obligations as some of the cash flows are anticipated up to 15 years in the future, and there has been no significant retirement or decommissioning costs incurred to date. There are also ongoing changes in legislation which impact on the group’s assessment on the level of cost and the manner in which certain asset retirement obligations can be met. Any adverse changes in legislation or interpretations of existing legislation could have a significant impact on the group’s estimate of its asset retirement obligations.

(d) Deferred Consideration/Completion Scheme

On 1 March 2021, the group acquired 100% of the share capital of Evros Technology Group, a leading IT services provider, based in Ireland. As set out in the Share Purchase Agreement, the group was required to make deferred consideration payments, subject to warranties, to the former owners of Evros Technology Group. The remaining liability of €4 million was paid in the year ended 31 December 2023.

In addition, there was a €10 million acquisition completion scheme for certain members of staff provided by the former owners of Evros Technology Group and the remaining liability of €2 million was paid in the year ended 31 December 2022.

(e) Other

The group is self insured in respect of certain personal injury and damage claims for the estimated cost of incidents which have occurred up to 31 December 2023, based on a case by case review with actuarial assistance. The payments will be made as the cases are settled. The group also has provisions for costs arising from certain compliance matters, consisting primarily of commercial matters, which are being handled and defended in the ordinary course of business.

Significant estimates and judgements

In determining whether provisions are required with respect to pending or threatened litigation, management reviews the following: (1) the period in which the underlying cause of the pending or threatened litigation or of the actual or possible claim or assessment occurred, (2) the degree of probability of an unfavourable outcome, and (3) the ability to make a reasonable estimate of the amount of loss. Upon considering the above and other known relevant facts and circumstances, the group recognises any loss that is considered probable and that can be measured reliably as of the balance sheet date. In addition, the group provides for other items of an uncertain timing or amount, such as liabilities arising as a result of self-insurance and disputes with third parties, including regulatory and taxation authorities. These provisions are recognised when the group has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and a reliable estimate of that obligation can be made. Estimates and judgements are used in determining the level of provisioning required and the timing of payments.

For additional information see details of the contingent liabilities set out in Note 39.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

31. Trade and other payables

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Non-current liabilities: -		
Trade payables	5	3
Other liabilities	24	22
	29	25
Current liabilities: -		
Trade payables	156	189
Interest payable	10	11
Amounts owed to related party (Note 41)	4	7
Other tax and social insurance payable	46	49
Accruals	174	167
Deferred revenues	128	102
	518	525

The fair values of trade and other payables approximate to their carrying amounts.

Trade and other creditors are payable at various dates in the next three months in accordance with the suppliers' usual and customary credit terms.

Tax and social insurance are repayable at various dates over the coming months in accordance with the applicable statutory provisions.

The deferred revenues included in the balance sheet are generally recognised as revenue within the next financial reporting year.

32. Equity share capital

The share capital at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 is set out below:-

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 AND 31 DECEMBER 2022				
AUTHORISED		Nominal Value per Share	ISSUED –PRESENTED AS EQUITY	
Number and Class of Share	Amount €		Number and Class of Share	Amount €
10,000,000 Ordinary shares	10,000,000	€1.00 each	2 Ordinary shares	2
Equity share capital	10,000,000		Equity share capital	2

There were no alterations to the issued share capital of eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited during the year ended 31 December 2023 and during the year ended 31 December 2022.

Rights attaching to the ordinary shares are as follows:

The ordinary shares carry the right to receive notice of, attend and vote at, general meetings of the company. The ordinary shares carry the right to receive dividends as and when declared by the Directors. On a winding-up of the company the ordinary shares carry the right to share in any surplus assets of the company.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

33. Cash generated from operations

Reconciliation of consolidated operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities:

a) Cash generated from operations

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022	Year ended 31 Dec 2023
	€m	€m
Profit after taxation	46	46
Addback:		
Income tax charge	17	17
Share of profit of joint venture	(1)	-
Finance costs – net	85	127
Operating profit	147	190
Adjustments for:		
- Exceptional gain on exit from joint venture	(68)	-
- Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	2	13
- Profit on disposal/modification of right of use assets	-	(5)
- Impairment of right of use assets	13	38
- Depreciation and amortisation	336	341
- Non cash lease contracts	(1)	(1)
- Non cash retirement benefit charge	6	1
- Management charge	7	7
- Restructuring programme costs	25	22
- Other non cash exceptional items	13	(2)
- Other non cash movements in provisions	3	2
Cash flows relating to restructuring and provisions	(37)	(52)
Changes in working capital		
- Inventories	(15)	(8)
- Trade and other receivables	6	-
- Trade and other payables	(1)	27
Cash generated from operations	436	573

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

33. Cash generated from operations - continued

b) Net debt reconciliation

The net debt and the movements in net debt are as follows:

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Cash and cash equivalents	507	182
Borrowings – repayable within one year	-	(222)
Borrowings – repayable after one year	(2,945)	(2,572)
Lease liabilities – repayable within one year	(58)	(58)
Lease liabilities – repayable after one year	(572)	(577)
Net debt	(3,068)	(3,247)
Cash and cash equivalents	507	182
Debt – fixed interest rates	(1,151)	(1,055)
Debt – variable interest rates	(1,794)	(1,739)
Lease liabilities	(630)	(635)
Net debt	(3,068)	(3,247)

	Cash €m	Borrowings due within one year €m	Borrowings due after one year €m	Lease liabilities €m	Total €m
Net debt at 1 January 2022	287	-	(2,537)	(627)	(2,877)
Cash flows	220	-	(428)	47	(161)
Other non-cash movements	-	-	20	(50)	(30)
Net debt at 31 December 2022	507	-	(2,945)	(630)	(3,068)
Cash flows	(325)	-	150	55	(120)
Other non-cash movements	-	(222)	223	(60)	(59)
Net debt at 31 December 2023	182	(222)	(2,572)	(635)	(3,247)

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

34. Post Balance Sheet Events

In January 2024, subsequent to the balance sheet date, the group successfully executed €200 million loan tap to the €946 million Facility B borrowings, with a maturity date of 15 May 2026. The additional Facility B borrowings are subject to cash-pay interest at EURIBOR plus 3.25% margin and will be used, as well as surplus cash on the balance sheet, to repay the remaining balance on the 1.75% Senior Secured Notes due 1 November 2024 of €222 million.

In addition, in February 2024, the group agreed an amendment and extension of €600 million of its Facility B borrowings, which had an original maturity date of 15 May 2026. In accordance with the terms of the amendment, €600 million was redesignated as Facility B borrowings with a maturity date of 15 May 2029, which constitutes an extension of the maturity date by three years. The amended Facility B borrowings are subject to cash-pay interest at EURIBOR plus 3.5% margin.

There have been no other significant events affecting the group since the year ended 31 December 2023.

35. Principal Subsidiaries

	Interest in Ordinary Shares at 31 Dec 2023	Business	Registered Office and Country of Incorporation
eircom Limited	100%	Provision of telecommunications and related services	Registered office (Irish Branch): 2 Heuston South Quarter, St. John's Road West, Dublin 8, Ireland. Registered office (Jersey): 22 Grenville Street, St. Helier, Jersey JE4 8PX, Channel Islands.
Meteor Mobile Communications Limited	100%	Provision of mobile telecommunications and related services	2 Heuston South Quarter, St. John's Road West, Dublin 8, Ireland.
Hibernia Services Limited (part of the Evros Technology Group acquired in March 2021)	100%	Provision of information technology (IT) services	2 Heuston South Quarter, St. John's Road West, Dublin 8, Ireland.
Eircom Finco Sarl	100%	Finance Company	53, Boulevard Royal, L-2449 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg.
eircom Finance DAC	100%	Finance Company	2 Heuston South Quarter, St. John's Road West, Dublin 8, Ireland.
Irish Telecommunications Investments DAC	100%	Telecommunications Financing and Treasury Management	2 Heuston South Quarter, St. John's Road West, Dublin 8, Ireland.
eircom UK Limited	100%	Provision of Telecommunications and Related Services	1 Park Row, Leeds, United Kingdom LS1 5AB.
Fibre Network Ireland Limited	50.01%	Provision of fibre network services	2 Heuston South Quarter, St. John's Road West, Dublin 8, Ireland.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

36. Employees

The total number of persons employed by the group as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 were as follows:-

	31 Dec 2022	31 Dec 2023
Fixed line		
Operations/Technical	1,593	1,461
Sales/Customer Support	1,163	1,036
Administration	346	340
Total	3,102	2,837
Mobile		
Operations/Technical	48	46
Sales/Customer Support	256	269
Administration	19	18
Total	323	333
Total fixed line and mobile	3,425	3,170

Certain employees work in both the fixed and mobile businesses. The employee numbers are based on the entity that entered into the employment contract with the individual employees. The employee costs are recharged between the fixed and mobile segments based on estimates of the time spent by individual employees on fixed and mobile activities.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

37. Retirement benefit asset

(a) The group's pension commitments are funded through separately administered Superannuation Schemes and are principally of a defined benefit nature.

The total group pension charge is split between the schemes as follows:

	Notes	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Defined Benefit Schemes (the principal scheme):			
Operating costs – staff pension costs	7	13	4
Staff pension costs payable in 2022		2	-
Exceptional - restructuring programme costs	8	2	4
Finance costs - net interest cost on net pension liability	12	(4)	(30)
Defined Benefit Schemes		13	(22)
Defined Contribution Schemes	7	5	5
Total		18	(17)

Defined Benefit Schemes

The group sponsors a defined benefit scheme for members in Ireland, the eircom Main Superannuation Scheme. In the year ended 30 June 2014, the group established a separate, limited scope ancillary scheme, the eircom Limited early retirement pension scheme ('Early Retirement Trust'). At 31 December 2023, the eircom Main Superannuation Fund accounts for in excess of 99% of the group's defined benefit obligations measured in accordance with IAS 19 (Revised) "Employee Benefits".

The defined benefit schemes are funded and the assets of the schemes are held in separate trustee administered funds, the eircom Main Superannuation Fund and the Early Retirement Trust.

Regulatory Framework

The group operates the defined benefit plans under broadly similar regulatory frameworks. Benefits under the Schemes are paid to members from a fund administered by Trustees, who are responsible for ensuring compliance with the Pensions Act 1990 and other relevant legislation. Plan assets are held in trusts and are governed by local regulations and practice in each country.

eircom Main Superannuation Scheme

The Scheme is closed to new entrants. However, benefits continue to accrue to members in active service, and benefits in deferment and in payment are subject to discretionary increases on the part of the group.

Retirement benefits under the Main Superannuation Scheme are calculated by reference to pensionable service and pensionable salary at normal retirement date. Principal benefits comprise of:

- (i) Retirement pension, calculated at $1/80^{\text{th}}$ of pensionable pay for each year of reckonable service, up to a maximum of $40/80^{\text{ths}}$ (that is, half pensionable pay). Pensionable pay in most cases is made up of a member's wages or salary at the last day of service plus certain pensionable allowances
- (ii) Retirement gratuity (also known as "lump-sum"), calculated at $3/80^{\text{th}}$ of pensionable pay for each year of reckonable service, up to a maximum of $120/80^{\text{ths}}$ (that is, one and a half times pensionable pay).
- (iii) Death gratuity, for in-service members, of at least one year's pensionable pay subject to a limit of one and a half times pensionable salary calculated in the same manner as the retirement gratuity.

On an ongoing basis, the Scheme's liabilities consist of obligations to make benefit payments to current and potential future beneficiaries.

As a result of the Pensions Accord, agreed with Trade Unions in 2010, pension increases, if any, will be capped at the lowest of the following:

- the percentage increase in actual pay awarded;
- the percentage increases in consumer prices in the year as measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI) published by the CSO for the prior year to 31 December; and
- maximum annual increase of 2.5%.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

37. Retirement benefit asset - continued

Early Retirement Trust

The Early Retirement Trust was established in the year ended 30 June 2014 to provide benefits to staff exiting under the Incentivised Exit Programme who opted to avail of an enhanced early retirement option with up to five years added service. In addition to their pre-existing membership of the eircom Main Superannuation Scheme, those individuals became members of the Early Retirement Trust, which provides fixed pension benefits between the last day of service and age sixty. At age sixty, benefits from the Early Retirement Trust cease and the preserved benefits under the eircom Main Superannuation Scheme become payable. The Early Retirement Trust is now closed and there are no further liabilities for this scheme as at 31 December 2023.

eircom Main Superannuation Scheme Actuarial Valuation and Funding

The actual contribution rate in respect of the principal scheme is 8.5% of pensionable emoluments, for the period to the next valuation, as advised by the group's actuaries. The last actuarial valuation of the principal scheme was carried out using the attained age method, as at 31 March 2022, by Mercer, who are actuaries to the Scheme but are neither officers nor employees of the group. The actuarial method used involved determining an appropriate future group contribution rate designed to fund the projected liabilities of the Scheme related to service subsequent to 1 January 1984 (see Note 37 (b)) over the remaining working lifetime of the current members.

The actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2022 was determined by reference to the following critical assumptions: (1) an assumed rate of pensionable pay and pension inflation of 2.5% per annum and (2) an assumed rate of investment return of 1.49%. At the date of the last actuarial valuation, the market value of the pension scheme assets was €4,756 million, and the actuarial valuation of the assets attributable to the pension fund was sufficient to meet more than 100% of the value of the scheme's accrued liabilities making due allowance for future increases in salaries and pensions.

The actuarial valuation report also indicated that the Scheme met the Minimum Funding Standard as at 31 March 2022, and included a completed Actuarial Funding Certificate confirming this outcome. The actuarial report is available for inspection by the members of the scheme at 2 Heuston South Quarter, St. John's Road West, Dublin 8, Ireland. The actuarial report is not available for public inspection.

It is intended that the next scheduled formal valuation of the Scheme will be undertaken at 31 March 2025.

Mercer also perform all annual valuations required under IAS 19 "Employee Benefits". These valuations are performed on the projected unit basis.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

37. Retirement benefit asset - continued

Defined Benefit Schemes obligations

The status of the defined benefit schemes, as measured in accordance with IAS 19 (Revised) "Employee Benefits", is as follows:

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Present value of funded obligations	(3,151)	(3,286)
Fair value of scheme assets	3,867	3,874
Asset recognised in the Balance Sheet	716	588

Under the Defined Benefit Trust Deed, the group is entitled to the surplus assets in the main superannuation fund in the event of a wind-up of the defined benefit scheme.

Reconciliation of defined benefit obligation

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
At beginning of financial period	4,463	3,151
Current service cost	13	2
Interest cost	57	127
Past service costs and curtailment losses	2	4
Remeasurements:		
- (Gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions	(1,290)	117
- Experience loss	68	48
Contributions by employees	4	3
Benefits paid	(166)	(166)
Total – Defined benefit obligation	3,151	3,286

Defined benefit obligation by member status

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Actives	588	574
Vested deferreds	309	237
Retirees	2,254	2,475
Total – Defined benefit obligation	3,151	3,286

Reconciliation – Fair value of plan assets

	31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
At beginning of financial period	4,812	3,867
Interest income on plan assets	61	157
Administration costs	(2)	(2)
Remeasurements: Return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in interest income	(850)	11
Contributions paid by group	8	4
Contributions by employees	4	3
Benefits paid	(166)	(166)
Total – Fair value of plan assets	3,867	3,874

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

37. Retirement benefit asset - continued

The components of the amounts recognised in the income statement are as follows:

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022 €m	Year ended 31 Dec 2023 €m
Current service cost	13	2
Administration costs	2	2
Interest on obligation	57	127
Interest income on plan assets	(61)	(157)
Total net charge/(credit) included in the income statement excluding past service costs and curtailment losses	11	(26)
Past service costs and curtailment losses	2	4
Total net charge/(credit) included in the income statement	13	(22)
Actual return on scheme assets	371	(154)

The expected contribution level for the year ended 31 December 2024 for the defined benefit scheme is €4 million.

The weighted average duration of scheme liabilities at 31 December 2023 was estimated to be 12 years (31 December 2022: 13 years).

Pension scheme assets

The fair value of scheme assets as at 31 December 2023 was €3,874 million (31 December 2022: €3,867 million).

The table below presents a breakdown of the various types of investment in which the pension assets are invested:

	31 December 2022				31 December 2023			
	Quoted €m	Unquoted €m	Total €m	%	Quoted €m	Unquoted €m	Total €m	%
Equities	-	154	154	4%	-	166	166	4%
Bonds	2,688	-	2,688	70%	3,043	-	3,043	79%
Property	-	329	329	8%	-	237	237	6%
Cash	-	425	425	11%	-	420	420	11%
Other assets	-	271	271	7%	-	8	8	-
Total pension assets	2,688	1,179	3,867	100%	3,043	831	3,874	100%

Assumptions of actuarial calculations

The main financial assumptions used in the valuations were:

	At 31 Dec 2022	At 31 Dec 2023
Rate of increase in salaries	2.3%	2.0%
Rate of increase in pensions in payment	2.3%	2.0%
Discount rate	4.15%	3.55%
Inflation assumption	2.5%	2.2%
Mortality assumptions – Pensions in payment - Implied life expectancy for 65 year old male	87 years	87 years
Mortality assumptions – Pensions in payment - Implied life expectancy for 65 year old female	89 years	89 years
Mortality assumptions – Future retirements - Implied life expectancy for 65 year old male	90 years	90 years
Mortality assumptions – Future retirements - Implied life expectancy for 65 year old female	91 years	91 years

The above assumptions reflect the imposition of a cap on the increases in pensionable pay to the lower of CPI, salary inflation or agreed fixed annual rate.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

37. Retirement benefit asset - continued

Sensitivity of defined benefit obligation to key assumptions

The table below sets out the sensitivity of defined benefit obligation to changes in key assumptions:

	Change in Assumption	Impact on actuarial liabilities	
		31 Dec 2022 €m	31 Dec 2023 €m
Discount rate	0.25% increase	(98)	(96)
Rate of increase in salaries and pensions in payment	0.25% increase	103	99
Life expectancy	1 year increase	91	116

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, a change in one assumption could impact on other assumptions due to the relationship between assumptions.

Risks and risk management

Through its defined benefit pension schemes, the group is exposed to a number of areas of risk. The key areas of risk, and the ways in which the group has sought to manage them, are set out below.

Property investment values

Property investments are valued on the basis of open market value by an independent valuer. The significant assumptions used in the valuation are rental yields and occupancy rates. In light of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic uncertainty exists in the property values. The Directors still consider the valuations to be the best estimate of the property portfolio, but there is a higher level of uncertainty compared to previous years.

Asset volatility

The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to corporate bond yields; if plan assets underperform this yield, this will create a deficit. The funds hold a certain proportion of equities, which are expected to outperform corporate bonds in the long-term while providing volatility and risk in the short-term.

There is also an element of credit risk attaching to the bond portfolio and currency risk to the extent that assets are denominated in currencies other than the euro and are not correspondingly hedged.

Changes in bond yields

From an accounting liability perspective, the schemes are also exposed to movements in corporate bond spreads. A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase plan liabilities, although this will be partially offset by an increase in the value of the schemes' bond holdings.

Inflation risk

The majority of the plans' benefit obligations are linked to inflation and higher inflation will lead to higher liabilities, although in most cases caps on the level of inflationary increases are in place to protect the plans against high inflation.

Life expectancy

The majority of the schemes' obligations are to provide a pension for the life of the member and that of the member's widowed spouse, which means that increases in life expectancy will result in an increase in the plans' liabilities.

Significant estimates and judgements

Making appropriate long-term assumptions in calculating pension liabilities, surpluses and costs

The group operates a funded defined benefit scheme, which is independent of the group's finances, for certain employees. Valuations of the main scheme are carried out by the scheme actuaries. The rates of contribution payable and the pension cost are determined on the advice of the actuaries. The cost of these benefits and the present value of the pension liabilities depend on the assumptions made in respect of such factors as the life expectancy of the members of the scheme, the salary progression of current employees, and the interest rate at which the future pension payments are discounted. The group uses estimates for all of these factors in determining the pension costs, surpluses or deficits arising on acquisitions and assets and liabilities reflected in the financial statements.

The group determines the appropriate discount rate at the end of each year. This is the interest rate that should be used to determine the present value of estimated future cash outflows expected to be required to settle the pension obligations. In determining the appropriate discount rate, the group considers the yields of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid and that have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related pension obligation.

The group agreed certain caps in 2010 on future increases in pensionable salaries. The maximum increase in any given year is set at the lower of pre-determined fixed annual rates, the rate of CPI or salary inflation. However, there is still a significant level of uncertainty in relation to ultimate pensionable salaries that will apply in determining benefits payable. Differences between assumptions made and actual experience and changes in assumptions made also impact on pension charges. The effect of changes in assumptions on the pension scheme valuation is shown in the above sensitivity analyses.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

37. Retirement benefit asset - continued

(b) The Irish Minister for Finance is responsible for meeting and discharging the liability of: (i) the pension costs of former staff of the Irish Department of Posts and Telegraphs who retired or died before the vesting Day (1 January 1984); (ii) costs in respect of the pension entitlements, related to pre-vesting day reckonable service, of staff who transferred to eircom from the Irish Civil Service. Such benefit payments are made from the eircom No. 2 Superannuation Fund, which was established in March 1999 and received a contribution of €1,016 million from the Irish Minister for Finance in accordance with arrangements set out in the eircom Superannuation (Amendment) Scheme, 1999.

In January 2021, the eircom No. 2 Superannuation Fund moved to a 'pay as you go' arrangement as agreed with the Minister for Finance and contributions are paid to the Fund on a scheduled basis by the Minister in respect of benefits to be paid. The Minister retains full liability for these payments.

38. Credit guarantees and securities

Credit guarantees

The credit guarantees comprise guarantees and indemnities of bank or other facilities, including those in respect of the group's subsidiary undertakings.

Senior Credit Facility - eircom Finco SARL

At 31 December 2023 eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited and certain of its subsidiaries have guaranteed financial indebtedness for €0.946 billion of eircom Finco Sarl pursuant to the Senior Credit Facility of eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited Group. The group also has a €50 million revolving credit facility, which was undrawn at 31 December 2023.

The Senior Credit Facility of the eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited Group consists of a €0.946 billion term loan and €50 million undrawn revolving credit facility which has the benefit of guarantees and security for all amounts borrowed under the terms of the Senior Credit Facility. The guarantees rank equally in right of payment with all existing and future indebtedness that is not subordinated to the Senior Credit Facility, including the guarantee of the Senior Secured Notes. The guarantees are contractually subordinated in right of payment to certain hedging obligations pursuant to the Intercreditor Agreement. The Senior Credit Facility is secured by pledges over the shares in eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited, pledges over certain bank accounts, intercompany claims and related security of eircom Finco Sarl, and fixed and floating charges over the assets of eircom Limited (Jersey), eircom Limited, Irish Telecommunications Investments DAC, Meteor Mobile Communications Limited and eircom UK Limited, subject to certain exclusions specified in the security documents. The companies guaranteeing the Senior Credit Facility are eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited, eircom Finco SARL, eircom Limited (Jersey), eircom Limited, Irish Telecommunications Investments DAC, Meteor Ireland Holdings LLC, Meteor Mobile Holdings Limited, Meteor Mobile Communications Limited, eircom Finance DAC and eircom UK Limited.

Senior Secured Notes

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited and certain of its subsidiaries have guaranteed financial indebtedness for €1.055 billion of eircom Finance DAC, a subsidiary of the group, pursuant to the various Senior Secured Notes that were issued in 2019.

The guarantees are general senior obligations of each guarantor and rank equally in right of payment with all existing and future indebtedness that is not subordinated to the Notes, including the guarantee of the Senior Credit Facility. The guarantees are contractually subordinated in right of payment to certain hedging obligations pursuant to the Intercreditor Agreement.

The Senior Secured Notes are secured by pledges over the equity interests in eircom Finance DAC and each Guarantor, pledges over certain bank accounts, intercompany claims and related security of eircom Finco Sarl and fixed and floating charges over the assets of the guarantors, subject to certain exclusions specified in the security documents. The guarantors of the Senior Secured Notes are eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited, eircom Finco SARL, eircom Limited (Jersey), eircom Limited, Irish Telecommunications Investments DAC, Meteor Ireland Holdings LLC, Meteor Mobile Holdings Limited, Meteor Mobile Communications Limited and eircom UK Limited.

Senior Credit Facility - Fibre Network Ireland Limited

During the year ended 31 December 2022, Fibre Network Ireland Limited ("FNI") entered into a new Senior Facilities Agreement consisting of €765 million Facility B term loan, €200 million Facility C term loan and €35 million undrawn revolving credit facility which has the benefit of guarantees and security provided by Fibre Network Ireland Holdings Limited and FNI for all amounts borrowed under the terms of the Senior Facilities Agreement.

The Senior Facilities Agreement and derivative financial instruments issued by Fibre Network Ireland Limited do not benefit from any security or guarantees provided by the eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited Group.

39. Contingent liabilities

There were a number of lawsuits, claims and disputes with third parties including regulatory and taxation authorities that have arisen in the normal course of business. While any litigation or dispute with regulatory and tax authorities has an element of uncertainty, the Directors believe that there were no contingent liabilities which would have a material adverse effect on the group's financial position.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

40. Commitments

Capital commitments of the group which have been contracted for were €60 million at 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: €62 million).

41. Related party transactions

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

a) Key management compensation

The group considers key management to consist of the members of the Senior Management Team ("SMT"). For additional details see Note 6 Segment information.

	Year ended 31 Dec 2022	Year ended 31 Dec 2023
	€m	€m
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	4.8	5.4
Post-employment benefits	0.5	0.8
	5.3	6.2

b) Other related parties transactions

During the year ended 30 June 2015, the group advanced loans totaling €14 million to the immediate parent company, Wexford Limited (previously eircom Holdco S.A.) and eircom MEP STAR Trust. The amount outstanding at 31 December 2023 is €13 million (31 December 2022: €13 million).

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group sold a property located in Dame Lane, Dublin 2, to Nadir Properties Limited, a company owned and controlled by a number of NJJ executives. The EHIL Board and all its shareholders were satisfied that the sales price achieved of €7.9 million reflected the property's net market valuation at the date of sale. The proceeds from the sale were received, in full, in June 2023.

During the year ended 31 December 2023, management fees of €7 million were payable to NJJ Boru (31 December 2022: €7 million). These are included in operating costs in the income statement. The amount outstanding in respect of these fees is €7 million at 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: €4 million).

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group provided international traffic services of €1.5 million to related party, Monaco Telecom (31 December 2022: €1.5 million). These are included in revenue in the income statement. The amount outstanding at 31 December 2023 is €0.1 million (31 December 2022: €0.4 million). The group also received international traffic services of €1 million from Monaco Telecom and the amount outstanding at 31 December 2023 is €0.1 million.

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group received software development services of €1.9 million from related party, IT Solution Factory (31 December 2022: €3.7 million). These amounts are included as capital expenditure in the balance sheet 'Other intangibles assets'. The amount outstanding at 31 December 2023 is €Nil (31 December 2022: €Nil).

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group received information technology services of €2.5 million from related party, Riviera Integration Solution Factory (31 December 2022: €Nil). These amounts are included as capital expenditure in the balance sheet 'Other intangibles assets'. The amount outstanding at 31 December 2023 is €Nil (31 December 2022: €Nil).

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group received IT services of €0.6 million from related party, Salt Mobile SA (31 December 2022: €Nil). These are included as capital expenditure in the balance sheet 'Other intangibles assets'. The amount outstanding at 31 December 2023 is €Nil (31 December 2022: €Nil).

In June 2022, the group completed the transaction with InfraVia Capital Partners for its wholesale fibre broadband network to help accelerate the roll-out of ultrafast fibre-to-the-home broadband across Ireland. The subsidiary, Fibre Networks Ireland Limited ("FNI"), was formed with InfraVia taking a substantial minority share in the group's fibre network. InfraVia, is a leading independent private equity firm specialising in infrastructure and technology investments. See Note 18(b) *Investment in Subsidiary* for further information.

Fibre Networks Ireland Holdings Limited made dividend payments of €37 million (31 December 2022: €Nil) to the group's NCI (non-controlling interests) shareholders during the year ended 31 December 2023.

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the group distributed a dividend of €200 million (31 December 2022: €800 million) to its parent company, Wexford Limited.

eircom Holdings (Ireland) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

42. Standards, interpretations and amendments not yet adopted

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments have been published that are not mandatory for the group's 31 December 2023 reporting period and have not been early adopted by the group. There are no new standards that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have a material impact on the group in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

43. Approval of financial statements

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 12 March 2024.